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ISSUER INFORMATION 
 

INFORMATION ABOUT THIS FINANCIAL REPORT 

Type of report Quarterly report – Q3 2025 

For financial period 
9M 2025: 01.01.2025 – 30.09.2025 

Q3 2025: 01.07.2025 – 30.09.2025 

Date of publication of the report 11.11.2025 

According to Annex 13 to ASF Regulation 5/2018 

ISSUER INFORMATION 

Name Simtel Team S.A. 

Fiscal code RO 26414626 

Trade registry number J2010000564406 

Registered office Splaiul Independenței 319L, Bruxelles Building, 
A, District 6, Bucharest 

INFORMATION ABOUT THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Subscribed and paid-up share capital 1,628,346 lei 

The market on which the financial 
instruments are traded 

Main Segment, Standard Category 

Total number of shares 8,141,731 shares 

Symbol SMTL 

CONTACT DETAILS FOR INVESTORS 

Phone number +40 754 908 742 

Email investors@simtel.ro 

Website www.simtel.ro 

 

 

 

 

 

The interim consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2025, presented on the 
following pages, are unaudited.   

mailto:investors@simtel.ro
http://www.simtel.ro/
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RESULTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 

Key financial figures for the first nine months of 2025 
 

• Simtel Group recorded consolidated operating revenues of 326.7 million lei, up 
88% compared to 9M 2024. 

• Out of these revenues, the consolidated turnover for the first nine months of 2025 
amounted to 322 million lei, representing a 96% increase compared to the same 
period last year. 

• Consolidated operating expenses reached 316.1 million lei in 9M 2025, an increase 
of 96% year-on-year. 

• The consolidated gross result amounted to 5.2 million lei, down 52% versus 9M 
2024, while the consolidated net profit reached 2.7 million lei, a 69% decrease 
compared to the first nine months of 2024. These results reflect the seasonal 
nature of Simtel Team’s activity, as most cash inflows and project deliveries are 
scheduled for the end of the year. Consequently, in the first nine months, the 
contribution of G-Energy Solutions (GES Furnizare SRL) to the consolidated results 
was higher (the energy supply segment is regulated and generates lower margins 
compared to the EPC activity). 

• At the level of operating revenues generated by the Group entities: Simtel Team 
S.A. recorded 115 million lei, G-Energy Solutions – 200 million lei, and ANT Energy 
– 4.8 million lei. 

• Total consolidated assets increased by 53%, reaching 522.9 million lei, while total 
liabilities rose by 80% in the first nine months of 2025, mainly due to the financing 
of ongoing photovoltaic projects – particularly the Giurgiu project – and the 
increased use of credit lines to support working capital. 

• Cash and cash equivalents stood at 17.4 million lei at the end of the first nine 
months of 2025, down 42%, a development driven by payments made for 
photovoltaic project development and advance expenses, covered through the 
use of both short-term and long-term credit facilities. 

Key events in Q3 2025 and after the reporting period 
 

• Signing of a significant contract with Energy Capital Group S.R.L., owned by Mogan 
Bucharest SRL, part of the GÜRİŞ Group, worth 168.9 million lei (excluding VAT), 
for the delivery and implementation of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) 
with a capacity of up to 196.4 MWh in Mehedinți County. 

• Acquisition of 100% of the share capital of SMTL Solar Bughea SRL, a company 
previously owned by Sergiu-Eugen Bazarciuc. 

• Signing of a significant contract with Verbund Wind Power Romania, worth 19.1 
million euros (excluding VAT), for the design, construction, and commissioning of 
a 60.2 MWp photovoltaic park located in Casimcea, Tulcea County. 

• Signing of two significant contracts for the implementation of Battery Energy 
Storage Systems (BESS) in Sânpaul commune, Mureș County. The first contract, 
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worth 86.4 million lei (excluding VAT), covers a facility with 40 MW power and 80 
MWh storage capacity, while the second, worth 101 million lei (excluding VAT), 
refers to a system with 48 MW power and 96 MWh storage capacity. 

• Signing of a significant contract worth 43 million euros (excluding VAT) for the 
design, construction, and commissioning of a 67.46 MWp photovoltaic park and a 
Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with a storage capacity of 180 MWh in 
Sebeș, Alba County. 

• Opening of a subsidiary in Sweden – Simtel Nordics. This initiative marks a new 
stage in the company’s international expansion and is based on the market 
opportunities identified in the Nordic region, one of the most dynamic and 
advanced areas in Europe in terms of the energy transition. 

• Inclusion in the “FT Ranking: Europe’s Long-Term Growth Champions.” In 
October 2025, Simtel Team ranked among the top 20 fastest-growing companies 
in Europe over the past decade, according to the “FT Ranking: Europe’s Long-Term 
Growth Champions,” compiled by Financial Times and Statista. In total, only six 
Romanian companies were included in this ranking, which highlights 300 European 
organizations that achieved substantial annual growth between 2014–2024, in an 
economic context marked by challenges such as the pandemic, energy crises, and 
accelerated digital transformation. 

 2025 outlook 
 

• As of July and up to the present date, the Company has signed significant contracts 
with a total value of approximately 670 million lei (excluding VAT), reflecting the 
high dynamics of its commercial activity and the substantial volume of ongoing 
projects. This momentum provides increased revenue visibility for the Group and 
ensures a solid project pipeline for the 2026–2027 period. 

• At the time of this report’s publication, the Group maintains a positive outlook on 
its 2025 turnover and anticipates a slight downward adjustment of the operating 
margin, by 1-2 percentage points, in line with trends observed across the sector in 
which it operates. This variation mainly reflects the intensification of competition, 
price pressure, and the faster delivery of large-scale projects with margins below 
the portfolio average. However, the Group views this phase as one of consolidation, 
as the experience gained from implementing large-scale projects is expected to 
lead next year to higher execution efficiency and improved profitability. 
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Q3 2025 
FINANCIAL RESULTS CALL 

 

12.11.2025  ||  15:00 
 

We invite you to participate in the financial results call for the first 
nine months of 2025 with Simtel management to discuss the 

company's performance during this period and the outlook for the 
end of the year. 

The results call will be held in Romanian on November 12, 2025, at 
15:00, Romanian time. 

 

To participate in the Q3 2025 results call, interested parties are 
invited to register HERE.  

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/qxy9WpC4Tsy8Eha9G511Yw#/registration
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Simtel Team S.A. is a Romanian engineering and technology company, established in 
2010, headquartered in Bucharest, with regional offices in Bacău, Timișoara, and Cluj. In 
2022, the Company opened a separate entity in Chișinău, Republic of Moldova – Simtel 
Solar – with an EPC profile in renewable energy, and in 2025, it opened a new branch in 
Essen, Germany. 

Simtel Team operates in the fields of renewable energy, telecommunications, and 
industrial automation, with an R&D component in industrial robotics and energy efficiency. 
For each of these business lines, the Company delivers projects both in Romania and 
internationally. 

The main services and products offered by Simtel, depending on the business line, include: 
Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC) for telecommunications and energy, 
operation and maintenance of photovoltaic power plants, renewable energy forecasting 
and trading, Virtual Power Plant (VPP), energy storage and electric vehicle charging 
stations, energy production, supply of electricity and natural gas, R&D, and the production 
of autonomous robots. The Company is one of the key players in Romania in the 
construction of photovoltaic power plants. 

Simtel generally operates under the EPC model – Engineering, Procurement & 
Construction – in which the contractor delivers a complete facility to the client at a 
guaranteed price and by a guaranteed date. The collaboration model with clients is mixed, 
depending on the negotiated commercial terms: either Simtel finances the entire project 
during the construction phase and generates revenue upon commissioning, or the clients 
pay certain parts of the project value as it progresses (e.g., upon obtaining the building 
permit, material delivery, construction completion, commissioning). 

Through the EPC model, Simtel engineers design and deliver solutions, manage project 
processes, financing, procurement, warehousing, client communication, and grid operator 
integration, while subcontracting as much of the installation and construction work (labor) 
as possible. However, the Company retains in-house expertise related to equipment 
commissioning, software development, configuration, or dedicated upgrade solutions. 
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The company is specialized in turn-key project delivery: obtaining permits, design, 
construction/installation, and commissioning of equipment. Additionally, Simtel provides 
maintenance during and after the warranty period. 
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EMPLOYEES 

As of September 30, 2025, the Company had a number of 203 employees at the group 
level, compared to 123 as of September 30, 2024 
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KEY EVENTS IN Q3 
2025 AND AFTER THE 

CLOSING OF THE 
REPORTING PERIOD 
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SIGNING OF A SIGNIFICANT CONTRACT 

On July 4, 2025, the Company informed the market about the signing of a significant 
contract with Energy Capital Group S.R.L., owned by Mogan Bucharest SRL, part of the 
GÜRİŞ Group. The contract is valued at 168,903,091.60 lei (excluding VAT) and covers the 
supply of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS), as well as the design, construction, 
installation, commissioning, completion, and testing (in accordance with applicable 
legislation) of the project and the BESS facility, located in Severin County. The installation 
will have a maximum power output of 98.6170 MW and a storage capacity of up to 
196.4000 MWh. The contract duration is nine months from the signing date..  
 

More information HERE. 

 

SOLAR BUGHEA S.R.L.  

On July 23, 2025, the Company informed the market about the signing of a share 
purchase agreement for 100% of the share capital of SMTL Solar Bughea S.R.L., a 
company previously owned by Mr. Sergiu-Eugen Bazarciuc.  
 

More information HERE. 

 

EGMS OF AUGUST 7, 2025 

On August 7, 2025, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders (EGMS) of the 
Company took place. Among the items on the agenda were: 

• Approval of the amendment to the Company’s Multiannual Incentive Plan for key 
employees for the period 2024 – 2025 (“the Plan” / “Stock Option Plan”), which 
provides for the granting of options to receive free of charge shares issued by the 
Company, representing up to 2% of the Company’s total number of shares, as 
approved by the resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders 
dated February 29, 2024; 

• Approval of the share capital increase of the Company by 44,616.2 lei, from 
1,583,730 lei to 1,628,346.2 lei, through the issuance of 223,081 new shares with 
a nominal value of 0.2 lei per share, following the incorporation of 44,616.2 lei from 
the share premiums resulting from the share capital increase operation carried out 
in 2022 (approved by the Sole Administrator’s Decision dated October 24, 2022); 

• Approval of obtaining all relevant permits and authorizations and, respectively, 
ratification of the transaction regarding the acquisition by the Company of 20 
shares representing 100% of the share capital of SMTL SOLAR BUGHEA S.R.L.. 

More information HERE. 
 

SIGNING OF A SIGNIFICANT CONTRACT 

On August 11, 2025, On August 11, 2025, the Company informed the market about the 
signing of a significant contract worth 19,094,817 euro (excluding VAT) with Verbund 
Wind Power Romania (“the Beneficiary”), part of the international Verbund group, one of 
the largest renewable energy producers in Europe. The contract covers the design, 
construction, and commissioning of a photovoltaic park with an installed capacity of 
60.207 MWp, located in Casimcea, Tulcea County.  

https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250704160643_Current-Report-SMTL-31-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250723164457_Current-Report-SMTL-33-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250808154519_Current-Report-SMTL-40-2025-EN.pdf
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More information HERE. 

 

 

APPOINTMENT OF GROUP CFO 

On September 1, 2025, the Company informed the market about the appointment of 
Mihai Velicu as Chief Financial Officer (CFO) at Group level. This decision marks a new 
stage in the Company’s development, initiating a process of consolidation and 
organizational alignment aimed at ensuring the strategic and financial coordination of all 
companies within the Group..  
 

More information HERE. 

 

SHARE CAPITAL INCREASE 

On September 2, 2025, the Company informed the market about the period and 
procedure through which shareholders could choose to receive either free shares or their 
equivalent value in cash, in accordance with the EGMS resolution dated August 7, 2025. 
Subsequently, the Company published the results of the option exercise process, 
determined the details of the operation (including the compensation price of 45.6812 lei 
and the payment dates – October 15 for free shares and October 29 for fractions), issued 
the information document regarding the distribution of free shares, and provided 
clarifications on how these shares could be viewed in shareholders’ accounts. On October 
21, 2025, Simtel Team announced the receipt of the Certificate of Registration of Financial 
Instruments (CIIF) issued by the Financial Supervisory Authority (ASF), confirming the 
completion of the share capital increase to 1,628,346.20 lei, divided into 8,141,731 shares.  
 

More information HERE,  HERE, HERE, HERE, HERE and HERE. 

 

SIGNING OF SIGNIFICANT CONTRACTS 

On September 26, 2025, the Company informed the market about the signing of two 
significant contracts for the implementation of Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS) 
in Sânpaul commune, Mureș County. The first contract, worth 86.4 million lei (excluding 
VAT), covers a facility with a power capacity of 40 MW and storage capacity of 80 MWh, 
while the second contract, worth 101 million lei (excluding VAT), refers to a facility with a 
power capacity of 48 MW and storage capacity of 96 MWh.   
 

More information HERE. 

 

SIGNING OF A SIGNIFICANT CONTRACT 

On September 29, 2025, the Company informed the market about the signing of a 
significant contract with a total value of 43 million euros (excluding VAT) for the design, 
construction, and commissioning of a photovoltaic park with an installed capacity of 67.46 
MWp and a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with a storage capacity of 180 MWh, 
located in Sebeș, Alba County.  

https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250811134219_Current-Report-SMTL-41-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250829162548_Current-Report-SMTL-45-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250902114032_Current-Report-SMTL-46-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250915172458_Current-Report-SMTL-47-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20251009152943_Current-Report-SMTL-52-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20251014172301_Current-Report-SMTL-55-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20251015101143_Current-Report-SMTL-56-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20251021152342_Current-Report-SMTL-58-2025-EN.pdf
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250926181843_Current-Report-SMTL-49-2025-EN.pdf
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More information HERE. 

 

SIMTEL INVESTOR DAY 

On October 14, 2025, the Company organized the Simtel Investor Day. During the event, 
the Company’s management presented the business performance, future plans, and 
answered questions from investors.  
 

The event recording is available HERE. 

 

 

OPENING A SUBSIDIARY IN SWEDEN 

On October 20, 2025, the Company informed the market about the opening of a new 
subsidiary in Stockholm, Sweden – Simtel Nordics. This initiative marks a new stage in the 
Company’s international expansion process and is based on market opportunities 
identified in the Nordic region, one of the most dynamic and advanced areas in Europe in 
terms of the energy transition.  
 

More information HERE. 
  

https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20250929172329_Current-Report-SMTL-50-2025-EN.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KzedZbCDrDY
https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20251020083646_Current-Report-SMTL-57-2025-EN.pdf
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EPC ACTIVITY STATUS  

Regarding the activity of supplying EPC-type solutions to clients, in 2025 the Company continues to implement photovoltaic park projects of 
various capacities, with a focus on large-scale developments, while also maintaining its traditional market for small- and medium-sized rooftop 
and field projects, where collaboration continues both with established partners and in new business areas. 

There is a clear trend toward large-scale standalone storage projects, as well as toward projects that involve hybridizing existing power 
generation capacities or directly developing new hybrid systems. The Company expects this trend to continue and even accelerate over the next 
year. 

With respect to its own projects, by the end of the year the Company will have an installed capacity of 64.4 MWp in operation. Once completed, 
these projects are expected to generate more than 85 GWh annually. 

At present, the Company is analyzing all projects from the perspective of potential hybridization and is in the process of defining the most suitable 
technical solutions and prioritizing their implementation. 

The Company’s financial performance is in line with the budget projection for this year. The phasing of how revenues and expenses are reflected 
in the budget follows a similar pattern to the previous year, implying an increase toward the end of the year in line with project execution 
schedules and with new projects currently in the final stages of contracting. 
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STATUS OF SIMTEL PHOTOVOLTAIC PARK PROJECTS 

Project MWp County 

Estimated 
annual 

production 
(GWh) 

Land 
Technical 

documentation 

ATR 
(Connection 

Technical 
Approval) 

Estimated 
construction 
permit date 

Construction 
start date 

Construction 
progress 

Estimated 
construction 

completion date 

Pleșoiu Phase 1 1.0 
Olt 2.3 Owned Completed 

Obtained Obtained Completed 100% Completed 

Pleșoiu Phase 2 0.7 Obtained Obtained  Completed 100% Completed 

Anina 7 Caraș-
Severin 

9 Owned Completed Obtained Obtained Q1 2025 15% Q3 2026 

Ianca 7 Brăila 10 Owned Completed Obtained Obtained Q1 2025 15% Q4 2026 

Giurgiu 52 Giurgiu 69 Owned Completed Obtained Obtained Q2 2024 100% Completed 

Mangalia  2.5 Constanta 3.5 Owned Completed Obtained Q4 2025 Q1 2026 0% Q4 2026 

Salonta  5.35 Oradea 6.4 Owned Completed Obtained Obtained Completed 100% Completed 

Iacobeni 5.35 Sibiu 7.5 Owned Completed Obtained Obtained Completed 100% Completed 

Movilița 2.5 Vrancea 3.5 Owned Completed Obtained Obtained Q1 2026 5% Q4 2026 

Bughea 70.0 Arges 97.8 Right of 
superficies 

Completed Obtained Obtained Q1 2026 0% Q2 2027 

Total 153 209 

In parallel, the Company continues to develop its portfolio of energy storage parks. The storage capacities that can be installed for parks in 
various stages of development have been updated in line with the latest technological solutions. These changes, together with the reassessment 
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of the duration of documentation and permitting processes, have led to adjustments in the implementation timelines for part of the storage 
parks. 

By developing a portfolio of energy storage parks, Simtel is strengthening its position in the renewable energy sector, as such parks represent a 
key element in the transition to a sustainable and efficient energy system. Energy storage allows for balancing the inevitable fluctuations in 
renewable energy production, ensuring a constant and stable supply to the grid. This contributes to increasing the reliability of energy supply, as 
well as to optimizing long-term costs by enabling the use of energy at times when demand is extremely high. In addition, in the context of growing 
demand for energy storage solutions, this strategic step by Simtel opens new development opportunities for the Group and enables the provision 
of a complete portfolio of integrated services, both within the Group and to its clients. 

STATUS OF SIMTEL STORAGE PARK PROJECTS 

Project MW  MWh County Land 
Individual 
or hybrid 

project 

Technical 
documentation 

ATR 
(Connection 

Technical 
Approval) 

Estimated 
construction 
permit date 

Construction 
start date 

Construction 
progress 

Estimated 
construction 
completion 

date 

Ianca  9 18 Brăila Owned individual În lucru Q4 2025 Q1 2026 Q2 2026 0% Q1 2027 

Băicoi 3 6 Prahova Owned individual Realizat Obtained Obtained Q4 2025 0% Q1 2026 

Anina 9 18 Caraș-
Severin 

Owned individual Realizat Q2 2026 Q3 2026 Q1 2027 0% Q4 2027 

Giurgiu  74 148 Giurgiu Owned individual În lucru Q2 2026 Q3 2026 Q3 2026 0% Q3 2027 

Brazi  66 132 Prahova Owned individual În lucru Q4 2025 Q1 2026 Q1 2026 0% Q1 2027 

Total 161 322                   

 

In the summary tables above, the changes and/or updates compared to the previous report are highlighted in green. In parallel, the Company 
continues to identify new opportunities and projects that will be added to the existing portfolio.  
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ELECTRIC AND NATURAL GAS ENERGY SUPPLY STATUS  

Through G-Energy Solutions (GES Furnizare SRL), a company in which Simtel Team S.A. 
holds a 62% stake, the energy supply activity is carried out under secured contracts for 
both energy procurement and supply for 2025. The Company confirms the upward trend 
in delivered volumes throughout this year also in Q3 2025. 

The accelerated pace recorded in the first two quarters was maintained, leading to the 
overpassing of the estimated turnover for Q3 2025. 

In addition to team strengthening, Q3 2025 also marked the first deliveries of natural gas 
to end clients, introducing a more flexible approach and an expanded portfolio of services 
and products for G-Energy Solutions’ partners. 

For 2026, the Company expects this trend to continue, with a further increase in the 
volumes of both gas and electricity delivered.  
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CONSOLIDATED P&L ANALYSIS 

In the first nine months of 2025, Simtel Team recorded consolidated operating revenues 
of 326.7 million lei, representing an 88% increase compared to 9M 2024. Of these, the 
consolidated turnover for the first nine months of 2025 amounted to 322 million lei, up 
96% year-on-year, mainly driven by revenues generated by G-Energy Solutions (GES 
Furnizare SRL), which totaled 200 million lei. 

Regarding the operating revenues generated by the Group’s entities in the first nine 
months of 2025, Simtel Team S.A. recorded 115 million lei, G-Energy Solutions – 200 
million lei, and ANT Energy – 4.8 million lei. The other entities, mainly comprising 
photovoltaic parks under development as well as Agora Robotics SRL and Custom 
Software Solutions SRL, did not record significant revenues during the period. 

The other operating income category at consolidated level decreased by 87%, reaching 1 
million lei. This decline was driven by the revenues associated with the activity of G-Energy 
Solutions, such as transport and distribution tariffs, the value of green certificates, the 
cogeneration contribution, and excise duties. At the same time, the variation in fixed asset 
production increased by 43%, to 3.7 million lei, reflecting the ongoing development 
activity of industrial robots carried out by Agora Robotics SRL. 

Consolidated operating expenses totaled 316.1 million lei in the first nine months of 2025, 
up 96% compared to the same period last year. Within this category, the largest share was 
represented by raw materials, consumables, and goods expenses, which reached 226 
million lei, a 191% increase versus 9M 2024. These mainly include the cost of materials 
used in photovoltaic projects sold – 53 million lei, and the cost of energy sold by G-Energy 
Solutions – 172 million lei. 

Other operating expenses rose by 5% in 9M 2025 compared to the same period last year, 
reaching 57.1 million lei. These represent operational costs associated with the need for 
larger working spaces, the expansion of collaboration with external partners (covering 
both operational and administrative aspects of the business, such as legal and accounting 
services), as well as transport, travel, and insurance costs. 

Personnel expenses reached 28.1 million lei in the first nine months of 2025, a 16% 
increase compared to 9M 2024. This growth was driven by several factors, including an 
increase in headcount – from 123 employees as of September 30, 2024, to 203 as of 
September 30, 2025 –, the elimination of fiscal facilities for the construction sector, which 
required an adjustment of gross salaries to maintain the same net level for affected 
employees, as well as salary adjustments in line with inflation and the overall economic 
environment. The removal of construction sector tax incentives led to a 14.5% increase in 
the salary fund to maintain employees’ net wages at the same level. 

Depreciation expenses increased by 36% in 9M 2025, reaching 4.3 million lei, mainly due 
to a larger number of assets subject to depreciation (new investments in equipment, 
software, and lease contracts), as well as the completion of Simtel’s own photovoltaic 
projects. However, the increase was partially offset by the transition of part of the vehicle 
fleet to operating leases and by the fact that some ongoing investments are not yet 
completed and therefore not depreciated. 

The operating result decreased by 19% in 9M 2025, reaching 10.6 million lei, due to costs 
rising faster than revenues and a different activity mix, with a higher share of the energy 
supply segment, which typically generates lower margins. 

Financial income tripled to 6.1 million lei, due to interest gains and mainly due to foreign 
exchange differences, while financial expenses almost tripled as well, reaching 11.5 million 
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lei, primarily due to increased short-term debt and costs arising from exchange rate 
fluctuations. As a result, the financial result was a loss of 5.4 million lei, an increase of 140% 
compared to the loss of 2.2 million lei in 9M 2024. 

Consequently, on a consolidated basis, Simtel Team ended the first nine months of 2025 
with a gross result of 5.2 million lei, down 52% year-on-year. Income tax amounted to 2.5 
million lei, up 25%, while the consolidated net profit stood at 2.7 million lei, representing a 
69% decrease compared to 9M 2024. 

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS 
ACCOUNT INDICATORS (LEI) 

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 Δ % 

Operating revenue 326.687.797 174.213.340 88% 

Operating expenses (316.059.928) (161.095.582) 96% 

Operating result 10.627.870 13.117.759 -19% 

Financial result (5.380.029) (2.246.328) 140% 

Gross result 5.247.841 10.871.431 -52% 

Net result 2.717.038 8.841.349 -69% 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 

Total assets increased by 53% in the first nine months of 2025, reaching 522.9 million lei, 
driven by a 125% rise in non-current assets to 291.2 million lei. This category mainly 
consists of tangible fixed assets, which grew by 127% compared to the beginning of the 
year, to 215.5 million lei, mainly due to the recognition of investments in progress related 
to the Giurgiu photovoltaic power plant. 

The goodwill position recorded a significant increase, reaching 33.4 million lei, up 813% 
versus the beginning of the year, following the acquisition of SMTL Solar Bughea S.R.L., 
announced in July 2025. The transaction, valued at approximately 32.2 million lei, involved 
the full acquisition of a ready-to-build photovoltaic project, holding all the necessary 
permits and approvals for construction. Since the net asset value of the acquired entity 
was low, the difference between the purchase price and this value was recognized as 
goodwill in the consolidated balance sheet. This acquisition is part of the Group’s strategy 
to expand its portfolio of proprietary photovoltaic projects, with the aim of operating or 
subsequently selling them to third parties. 

Other non-current assets amounted to 18.4 million lei as of September 30, 2025, up 12% 
compared to the beginning of the year, mainly reflecting new guarantees issued for 
clients, participation in tenders, and proprietary projects (e.g., grid connection guarantees). 

Intangible assets increased by 105%, reaching 16.5 million lei, mainly due to capitalized 
development expenses of Agora Robotics SRL. 

Current assets grew by 9% compared to the beginning of the year, totaling 231.7 million 
lei. This evolution was mainly driven by an increase in trade and other receivables and a 
significant rise in prepaid expenses. 

Trade receivables rose by 30%, reaching 103.5 million lei, reflecting higher exposure to 
clients due to the larger volume of invoiced projects or energy sold that has not yet been 
collected. 

Prepaid expenses increased by 544% to 16.4 million lei, while other receivables grew by 
163% to 15.1 million lei, mainly as a result of deferred costs invoiced by third parties for 
projects under implementation, to be recognized upon project completion and invoicing 
to clients. 
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Cash and cash equivalents amounted to 17.4 million lei, down 42% compared to the 
beginning of the year, mainly due to purchases of inventories and settlement of trade 
payables. This balance sheet item is influenced by timing differences between 
procurement, invoicing, and collections from ongoing projects, as well as by different 
payment and collection terms. 

Total liabilities increased by 80% since the beginning of the year, reaching 405 million lei. 

Within this category, current liabilities rose by 73% to 309.1 million lei. Their structure 
shows a 65% decrease in trade payables, to 44.4 million lei, mainly reflecting payments 
made to suppliers, including those related to equipment purchases for ongoing 
photovoltaic projects, particularly the Giurgiu power plant. 

Current bank liabilities, consisting of bank loans and overdrafts, increased sharply to 70.3 
million lei (from 3.8 million lei as of December 31, 2024**), mainly due to the use of short-
term credit lines (overdrafts) to finance working capital for project development and 
drawdowns for the Giurgiu investment from the short-term banking facility obtained until 
the PNRR grant is received. 

Other current liabilities amounted to 95 million lei as of September 30, 2025, up 365% 
compared to the beginning of the year, and include advances received from clients, the 
payment obligation for the shares acquired in the Bughea project following its completion, 
as well as tax liabilities (VAT and corporate income tax).  

Non-current liabilities reached 95.9 million lei, an increase of 107% year-to-date, mainly 
due to the rise in non-current bank loans, which grew to 90.8 million lei (+115%), reflecting 
the Group’s access to new financing facilities to support its investment projects. 

Equity remained stable at 117.8 million lei, similar to the level recorded at the beginning of 
the year, while minority interests decreased to 1.9 million lei, from 3.2 million lei as of 
December 31, 2024. 

 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

On October 30, 2025, the Company published the voluntary report on legal acts and 
transactions with related parties carried out by the Group companies during the period 
July 1 – September 30, 2025, as well as for the first nine months of 2025. 
More information is available HERE.  

  

BALANCE SHEET INDICATORS AT 
CONSOLIDATED LEVEL (LEI) 

30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Δ % 

Fixed assets 291.201.681 129.265.782  125% 

Current assets 231.690.262  213.478.769  9% 

Prepayments 16.433.351  2.553.371  544% 

Total assets 522.891.943 342.744.551  53% 

Current liabilities 309.132.685 178.858.975  73% 

Non-current liabilitites 95.925.310  46.395.385  107% 

Revenue in advance 704.291  200.365  252% 

Provisions 665.465  755.827  -12% 

Equity 117.833.948  117.490.191  0% 

Total equity and liabilities 522.891.943 342.744.551  53% 

https://bvb.ro/infocont/infocont25/SMTL_20251030110943_Raport-financiar-privind-partile-afiliate-la-30-09-2025-en.pdf
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CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 
 

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS 
STATEMENT (LEI) 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 Δ % 

Operating revenue, of which: 326,687,797 174,213,340 88% 

Turnover 321,987,180 163,994,293 96% 

Other operating revenue 996,290 7,637,011 -87% 

Change in inventories 3,704,327 2,582,036 43% 

Operating expenses, of which: (316,059,928) (161,095,582) 96% 

Expenses for raw materials, consumables 
and merchandise (225,962,242) (77,654,296) 191% 

Depreciation and amortization (4,345,824) (3,185,648) 36% 

Employee benefits expenses 0  (1,550,500) -100% 

Personnel expenses (28,095,019) (24,196,880) 16% 

Marketing and advertising expenses (617,052) (262,738) 135% 

Income/expenses with provisions 90,343  22,839  296% 

Other operating expenses (57,130,134) (54,268,359) 5% 

Operating result 10,627,870 13,117,759 -19% 

Financial result, of which: (5,380,029) (2,246,328) 140% 

Financial Income 6,129,052 1,758,407 249% 

Financial expenses (11,509,081) (4,004,734) 187% 

Gross result 5,247,841 10,871,431 -52% 

Income tax/other taxes (2,530,803) (2,030,082) 25% 

Net result 2,717,038 8,841,349 -69% 

Group Owners 616,995 6,887,217 -91% 

Minority Interests 2,100,043 1,954,132 7% 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (LEI) 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Δ % 

Fixed assets, of which: 291,201,681 129,265,782  125% 

Goodwill 33,375,047  3,655,054  813% 

Intangible assets 215,542,889  95,043,573  127% 

Tangible assets 16,478,455  8,047,416  105% 

Other investments 2,117,835  2,181,234  -3% 

Right-of-use assets 5,272,323  3,942,948  34% 

Other fixed assets 18,352,165  16,360,163  12% 

Deferred tax assets 62,967 35,394  49% 

Current assets, of which: 231,690,262  213,478,769  9% 

Inventories 79,198,918  95,054,656  -17% 

Trade receivables 103,493,971  79,846,496  30% 

Cash and cash equivalents 17,444,907  30,274,015  -42% 

Other receivables 15,119,115  5,750,231  163% 

Prepayments 16,433,351  2,553,371  544% 

Total active 522,891,943 342,744,551  53% 

Current liabilities, of which: 309,132,685 178,858,975  73% 

Overdrafts 95,892,584  25,459,202  277% 

Short-term bank loans 70,314,051  3,757,004  1772% 

Short-term leasing 2,838,731  2,512,968  13% 

Trade payables 44,353,299  125,840,302  -65% 

Other liabilities 94,970,134 20,435,250  365% 

Unearned revenues 98,421  98,422  0% 

Provisions 665,465  755,827  -12% 

Non-current liabilities, of which: 95,925,310  46,395,385  107% 

Long-term leasing 4,410,741  3,983,626  11% 

Long-term bank loans 90,810,278  42,211,394  115% 

Unearned revenues 704,291  200,365  252% 

Total liabilities 405,057,995 225,254,360  80% 

Equity, of which: 117,833,948  117,490,191  0% 

Share capital 1,583,730  1,583,730  0% 

Share premium 30,963,983  30,963,983  0% 

Legal and other reserves 334,652  331,061  1% 

Retained earnings 83,029,223  81,410,840  2% 

Minority interests 1,922,360  3,200,577  -40% 

Total equity and liabilities 522,891,943 342,744,551  53% 
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KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS (CONSOLIDATED) 
 

Current ratio as of 30.09.2025 

Current assets 
 

231,690,262 = 0.75 
Current 

liabilities 
309,132,685 

 

Gearing ratio as of 30.09.2025 

 
Borrowed 

capital 
x 100 

90,810,278 
x 100 = 77% Equity 117,833,948 

 
Borrowed 

capital 
x 100 

90,810,278 
x 100 = 44% Employed 

capital 
208,644,226 

 
Borrowed capital = Loans over 1 year 
Employed capital = Borrowed capital + Equity 
 

Fixed assets turnover as of 30.09.2025 

    Turnover 

 

321,987,180 = 1.11 
Fixed assets 291,191,315 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH-FLOW 
 

Fluxuri de numerar din activitatea de exploatare 
Consolidated 

30.09.2025 
Consolidated 

30.09.2024 
 

Profit before taxation 5,247,841  10,871,431  

Depreciation and amortization 2,849,215  2,397,800  

Depreciation related to the right-of-use assets 1,496,608  787,848  

Unrealized profit (27,573) (12,940) 

Changes in provisions (90,362) 28,689  

Gain/(loss) from the sale of fixed assets 0  8,995  

Net expenses from exchange rate differences 1,599,139  274,815  

Interest income (532,006) (215,388) 

Interest expenses 4,307,651  3,056,950  

Operating profit before changes in working capital items 14,850,513 17,198,201  

Change in inventories 15,855,739  (56,309,791) 

Change in trade receivables and other receivables (38,877,473) 14,413,743  

Change in trade payables and other liabilities (12,474,581) 45,878,665  

Cash generated from operating activities (20,645,802) 21,180,818  

Profit tax payments (7,435,173) (4,593,654) 

Net cash generated from operating activities (28,080,975) 16,587,164  

Cash flows from investing activities 

Return of long-term guarantees (1,992,002) (3,181,903) 

Payments for financial fixed assets (29,656,593) 103,439  

Payments for the acquisition of intangible assets (8,431,039) (2,338,748) 

Payments for the acquisition of fixed assets (124,677,907) (39,945,527) 

Interest received 532,006  215,388  

Interest paid (4,307,651) (3,056,950) 

Net cash used in investing activities (168,533,186) (48,204,301) 

Cash used in financing activities 

Changes in bank borrowings 185,589,312  31,496,284  

Dividends received 3,259,632  785,400  

Dividends paid (5,816,770) (1,563,009) 

Payments related to leasing contracts 752,879  3,319,408  

Cash from (used in) financing activities 183,785,053  34,038,083  

Net increase (decrease) in cash (12,829,108) 2,420,946  

Cash at the beginning of the period (January 1) 30,274,015  15,891,059  

Cash at the end of the period (December 31) 17,444,907  18,312,005  
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DECLARATION OF THE MANAGEMENT 
 
 

Bucharest, November 11, 2025 

 

I confirm, to the best of my knowledge, that the consolidated financial results for the first 
nine months of 2025 provide a true and accurate representation of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position, and revenue and expenses of Simtel Team S.A., and that the financial 
report provides a true and accurate view of the significant events that took place during 
the period from 01.01.2025 to 30.09.2025 and their impact on the company's financial 
statements.  

 

Iulian Nedea 

Chairman of the Board of Directors of Simtel Team S.A. 
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SIMTEL TEAM SA 

Consolidated simplified interim profit and loss account and comprehensive income report  
For the financial year ended on 30.09.2025 
(all amounts are in Lei (“RO”), if not specified otherwise) 
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   30.09.2025  30.09.2024  

 Note  RON  RON  

 

Turnover 
 

4 

   

321.987.180  

   

163.994.293  

 

Other operating revenues 6.1   996.290    7.637.011   

Variation from fixed assets production   3.704.327    2.582.036   
Expenses with raw materials, supplies, 

goods for resale 
5  (225.962.242)   (77.654.296)   

Depreciation and amortisation   10  (4.345.824)  (3.185.648)  
Expenses with employee benefits   (0)   (1.550.500)   

Staff expenses   (28.095.019)   (24.196.880)   

Marketing and advertising expenses   (617.052)   (262.738)   

Expenses with provisions    90.343     22.839     

Other operating expenses 6.2  (57.130.134)   (54.268.359)   

       
Operating profit    10.627.870    13.117.759   

       

Financial revenues   6.129.052    1.758.407   

Financial expenses   (11.509.081)   (4.004.734)   

       
Profit before tax   5.247.841    10.871.431   

       

Profit tax expense  7  (2.530.803)   (2.030.082)   

       
Profit of the financial year   2.717.038  8.841.349  

Attributable,       
To group owners   616.995   6.887.217   
Minority interests    2.100.043   1.954.132   

       
Net result per share 8  0,34  1,12  

 

 

 
Approved: 

05.11.2025 

 

Mihai Tudor                                                                                                Mirela Gogorita 

General Manager                                                                                    Chief Financial Officer 
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 Note  30 September 2025  01 January 2025  

ASSETS       

Non-current assets       

Goodwill 9    33.375.047    3.655.054  

Tangible non-current assets 10 a  215.542.889   95.043.573  

Intangible non-current assets 11   16.478.455    8.047.416   

Real estate investments 10   2.117.835    2.181.234   

Assets pertaining to usage rights 10 b   5.272.323     3.942.948    

Financial non-current assets (guarantees)    18.352.165    16.360.163   

Deferred tax - active 7  62.967    35.394   

Total non-current assets   291.201.681   129.265.782   

       

Current assets       

Stocks    79.198.918   95.054.656   

Commercial receivables    103.493.971    79.846.496   

Other receivables   15.119.115    5.615.463   

Accrued expenses    16.433.351    2.553.371   

Other current assets    0    134.768   

Cash and cash equivalents    17.444.907    30.274.015   

Total current assets    231.690.262    213.478.770   

       

Total assets   522.891.943  342.744.551  

       

EQUITY AND DEBT       

       

Equity       

Registered capital    1.583.730    1.583.730   

Share premium    30.963.983    30.963.983   

Legal reserves    334.601    331.061   

Profit carried forward    83.029.223    81.410.840   

Total equity   115.911.588   114.289.614   

Minority interests    1.922.360    3.200.577   

Total equity    117.833.948    117.490.191   

       

Debts       

       

Long-term debts       

Leasing - long-term 10 c  4.410.741    3.983.626   

Long-term bank loans    90.810.278    42.211.394   

Deferred revenues    704.291    200.365   

Provisions    -      -     

Deferred tax    -      -     

Total long-term debts    95.925.310    46.395.385   
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 Note  30 September 2025  01 January 2025  

 

Current debts 

      

Overdrafts    95.892.584    25.459.202   

Short-term bank loans 10 c  70.314.051    3.757.004   

Leasing - short-term   2.838.731   2.512.968   

Commercial debts    44.353.299    125.840.302   

Other debt    94.970.134    20.435.250   

Deferred revenues    98.421    98.422   

Provisions    665.465    755.827   

Total current debt    309.132.685    178.858.975   

       

Total debt     405.057.995    225.254.360   

Total equity and debt    522.891.943    342.744.551   

 

 

 

 
 

Approved: 

05.11.2025 

 

Mihai Tudor                                                                                                Mirela Gogorita  

General Manager                                                                                    Chief Financial Officer 
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Consolidated simplified interim report on changes in equity  
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Approved: 

05.11.2025 

Mihai Tudor                                                                                                Mirela Gogorita  

General Manager                                                                                    Chief Financial Officer

 Registered 

capital 

Share 

premium 

Own 

shares 

Other 

equity items 

Reserves Profit 

carried 

forward 

Revenues 

attributable 

to Group 

owners 

Minority 

interests 

Total 

Balance on 01 January 2025 

 

 1.583.730  

 

 30.963.983  

 

- 

 

 -    

  

331.061  

  

81.410.840  

 

 114.289.614  

 

 3.200.577  

  

117.490.191  

Current comprehensive income  -     -     -     -     -    616.995  616.995  2.095.277   2.373.703  

Result carried forward from the 

companies to be included in the 

consolidation statements in 2024 

 -     -     -     -     -     -   -   -     -  

Result from error correction  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Legal reserves  -     -     -     -     -  -  -     -     -    

Increase of registered capital  -   -    -   -     -     -     -     -     -    

Total - other items included in 

the comprehensive income 

 

 1.583.730  

 

 30.963.983  

 

- 

 

 -    

  

331.061  

  

82.027.835  

 

114.906.609 

 

5.300.620  

 

120.207.229 

Increase of registered capital  -     -     -     -    - -  -     -     -    

Legal reserves from the 

companies to be included in the 

consolidated statements in 2024 

 -     -     -     -    3.620 412.263 412.263  -    412.263 

Dividends  -     -     -     -    - (5.816.770) (5.816.770)  -    (5.816.770) 

Benefits granted to employees  -     -     -     -    - -  -   -    - 

Increase in share premiums  -     -     -     -    - -  -   -    - 

Other changes  -     -     -     -    - -  -   -    - 

Minority interests  -     -     -     -    (29)  6.405.895  6.405.895  (3.378.261) 3.027.606  

Final balance on 30 September 

2025 

 

 1.583.730  

 

 30.963.983  

 

- 

 

 -    

  

334.652  

  

83.029.223  

 

 115.911.588  

 

1.922.360  

  

117.833.948  
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Consolidated simplified cash flow interim report  
For the financial year ended on 30.09.2025 
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7 

 

 Note  30 September 

2025 
30 September 

2024 

Cash flow from operations     
Profit before tax    5.247.841   10.871.431  

Depreciation and amortisation 10 a  2.849.215   2.397.800 

Depreciation pertaining to asset usage rights 10 b  1.496.608 787.848 

Unrealised profits   (27.573)  (12.940)  

Employee benefits    -   -  

Depreciation of receivables    -   -  

Changes in provisions    (90.362)     28.689    

(Gain) / loss from sales of fixed assets  10 a  -  8.995  

Net expenses from exchange rate differences    1.599.139   274.815  

Revenues from interests 6.3  (532.006)  (215.388)  

Expenses with interests 6.3   4.307.651   3.056.950  

Operating profit before changes in items of 

current capital 
     14.850.513     17.198.201  

Stock variations   15.855.739  (56.309.791)  

Variations in commercial receivables and other 

receivables 
  (38.877.473)  14.413.743  

Variations in commercial debt and other debt    (12.474.581)   45.878.665  

Cash generated in operations   (20.645.802) 21.180.818 

Interest payments     -     -    

Profit tax payments 7  (7.435.173)  (4.593.654)  

Net cash generated in operations   (28.080.975) 16.587.164 

Cash flow from investment activities      

Financial non-current assets - guarantees    (1.992.002)  (3.181.903)  

Changes in loans attracted from shareholders   -  -  

Financial assets - payments 9  (29.656.593)     103.439    

Payments for purchase of intangible assets 11  (8.431.039) (2.338.748) 

Payments for purchase of fixed assets  10 a  (124.677.907)  (39.945.527)  

Cashed interest 6.3  532.006   215.388  

Paid interest 6.3  (4.307.651)  (3.056.950)  

Net cash used in investment activities    (168.533.186)  (48.204.301)  

Cash used in financing activities     

Increase in registered capital     -   -  

Increase in share premiums    -   -  

Redeemed shares    -     -    

Changes in bank loans     185.589.312  31.496.284  

Received dividends   3.259.632 785.400 

Paid dividends    (5.816.770)  (1.563.009)  

Payments under leasing contracts  10 c  752.879  3.319.408  

Cash from (used in) financing activities    183.785.053   34.038.083  

Net increase (decrease) of cash    (12.829.108) 2.420.945 

Cash at the start of the year - 1 January     30.274.015  15.891.059  

Cash at the end of the period – 30 September     17.444.907   18.312.005  

 
Approved: 

05.11.2025 

Mihai Tudor                                                                                                Mirela Gogorita  

General  Manager                                                                               Chief  Financial Officer
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1. OVERVIEW OF THE ENTITIES INCLUDED IN THE CONSOLIDATION 

 

These consolidated financial statements of  30 September 2025 are drafted for Simtel Team 

SA. and its affiliates (collectively the “Group”). 

 

GROUP CONSOLIDATION OVERVIEW  
 

 

Group 

Owned 

control 

share 

 

Type of control 

 

Method of 

consolidation 

Year 

when 

included 

in the 

consolidat

ion 

Simtel Team SA. PARENT GROUP  

Simtel Industrial Control SRL 
100 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2021 

Plesoiu Solar SRL 
98.6 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2021 

SMTL Solar Anina SRL 
100 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2022 

SMTL Solar Ianca SRL 
100 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2022 

Advanced Robotics SRL 
51 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2022 

ANT Power Energy SRL 
51 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2022 

SMTL Solar Giurgiu SRL 
100 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2022 

SIMTEL SOLAR SRL 
100 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2022 

SN ENERGIE COMPANY SRL 
100 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2023 

Custom Soft Solution SRL 
59 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2023 

GES FURNIZARE SRL 
62 

Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2023 

OASIS Green Energy 3 SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

SIRIUS Immob 2 SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

SMTL Energy Infrastructure SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

SMTL Energy Project SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

SMTL Energy System SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

SMTL Energy Development SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 
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SIMTEL Technology SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

GES Energy Trade SRL 42.7 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2024 

SMTL SOLAR Gmbh 95 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2025 

SIMTEL Management SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2025 

SIMTEL Operations SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2025 

SIMTEL Services SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2025 

SMTL SOLAR BUGHEA SRL 100 Exclusive, by 

operation of the law 
Global integration 

2025 

 

 

a) Simtel Team S.A. – Parent Group 

 

Simtel TEAM S.A., with registered offices in Bucharest, Splaiul Independenței no. 319L, 

Bruxeles Office Building (Building B), Entrance A, Ground floor, District 6. 

 

Simtel Team S.A. is a Romanian engineering and technology company established in 2010 

under Law no. 15/1990 and Law no. 31/1990, and according to Government Decision no. 

1224/1990; the company is registered in the Trade Register at EUID no.: J2010000564406, 

initially as a limited liability company, with unique company code RO 26414626.  

 

On 02 April 2021, the legal form of the parent company was changed from limited liability 

company to joint stock company; the details regarding the registered office, field of business, 

fiscal number, and Trade Register number are the same. 

 

The main business of SIMTEL TEAM S.A. (“Group”) is Construction works for utility projects 

for electricity and communications – NACE code 4222, and the Group has become one of the 

significant players in the three fields of business - renewable energy, maintenance, and 

telecommunications.  

A leader in Romania in the business of building and maintenance of photovoltaic plants, 

SIMTEL Team generally operates according to the EPC model - engineering, procurement and 

constructions, according to which the contractor delivers a complete facility to the customer, 

for a guaranteed price, at a guaranteed date.  

Since 2012, SIMTEL Team is ABB Official Partner for automations, with a Best ABB Partner 

in SE Europe in 2015 and Best Telekom Integrator in Romania award in 2016.  

 

In 2021, SIMTEL Team became listed on the AeRO market of the Bucharest Stock Exchange 

with the SMTL stock exchange symbol, and operated on this market until 2023. 

In 2023, SIMTEL Team became listed on the main market of the Bucharest Stock Exchange 

with the SMTL stock exchange symbol, marking a new stage in the company’s development . 

 

 



SIMTEL TEAM SA 

Notes on the simplified consolidated interim financial statements 
For the financial year ended on 30.09.2025 
(all amounts are in Lei (“RO”), if not specified otherwise) 

10 

 

b) Simtel Industrial Control SRL 

 

Simtel Industrial Control S.R.L. with registered offices in Bucharest, Sector 6, Spl. 

Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 14c. 

 

It was established in 2012 with EUID registration number J2012013194401, unique company 

code 30891542, and its main field of business is in installations of industrial machines and 

equipment, NACE code 3320. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 70,800 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution 

to capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA          70.800  708 100.00% 

 

 

c) Plesoiu Solar SRL 

 

Plesoiu Solar SRL, with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, App. Room 3, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

 

It was established in 2012 with EUID registration number J40/13269/2012, unique company 

code 30897170, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 71,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

Shareholders 

Contribution 

to capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA 70,000 700 98.60% 

VILAU RADU LAURENTIU 1,000 10 1.40% 

 

d) SMTL Solar Anina SRL 

 

SMTL Solar Anina SRL, with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Bucharest, 

Sector 6. 

It was established in 2022 with EUID registration number EUID J2022001646401, unique 

company code 45559062, and its main field of business is in electricity production from 

renewable sources, NACE code 3512. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 
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e) SMTL Solar Ianca SRL 

 

SMTL Solar Ianca SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Bucharest, 

Sector 6. 

It was established in 2022 with EUID registration number EUID J2022001645400, unique 

company code 45559070, and its main field of business is in electricity production from 

renewable sources, NACE code 3512. 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

f) SMTL Solar Giurgiu SRL 

 

SMTL Solar Giurgiu SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Bucharest, 

Sector 6. 

It was established in 2021 with EUID registration number EUID J2021013372409, unique 

company code 44688956, and its main field of business is in electricity production from 

renewable sources, NACE code 3512. 

 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

 

g) ANT Power Energy SRL 

 

ANT Power Energy SRL with registered offices in no. 12, Strada Rasuri, app. Office Constanta, 

Constanta, Constanta county. 

 

It was established in 2013 with registration number J13/229/2013, unique company code 

31165548, and its main field of business is in testing and technical analysis, NACE code 7120. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 2,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA           1,020  102 51.00% 

TITA ADRIAN NICOLAE              980  98 49.00% 
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h) Agora Robotics SRL 

 

Agora Robotics SRL with registered offices in Soseaua Stefan Cel Mare, No. 40, Building 40, 

entrance 1, floor 4, Flat 32, Bucharest, Sector 2. 

It was established in 2020 with registration number J40/12502/2020, unique company code 

43110961, and its main field of business is in research-development in other natural sciences 

and engineering, NACE code 7219. 

 

Agora Robotics is a deep tech company dedicated to developing easy-to-use autonomous 

mobile robots for cleaning of industrial floors and logistics. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 1,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution 

to capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA 

                    

510  51 51% 

RAZVAN RUSU 

                       

20  2 2% 

POPESCU VICTOR-MATEI 

                    

150  15 15% 

POPESCU EUGEN-PAUL 

                    

320  32 32% 

 

i) Simtel Solar SRL 

 

Simtel Solar SRL with registered offices in Independentei 26/3, Chisinau, Republic of 

Moldova. 

 

It was established in 2022 with identification number and tax code 1022600043512, and its 

main field of business is in photovoltaic panel installation services. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 1,000 MDL, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         1,000  100% 

 

j) SN Energie Company SRL 

 

SN Energie Company SRL with registered offices in Soseaua Vrancei, Odobesti, Vrancea 

county. 

 

It was established in 2022 with EUID registration number J2022001231399, unique company 

code 47277041, and its main field of business is in electricity production from renewable 

sources, NACE code 3512. 
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The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

k) Custom Soft Solutions SRL 

 

Custom Soft Solutions SRL with registered offices in Str. Begoniei, no. 29, Building C1, Office 

1, Ground Floor, Baicoi city, Prahova county.  

 

It was established in 2020 with EUIR registration number J2020013340403, unique company 

code 43176249, and its main field of business is in producing client-oriented software, NACE 

code 6210. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 1,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         590  59 59% 

ANT POWER ENERGY 

SRL 410 41 41% 

 

l) Ges Furnizare SRL 

 

GES Furnizare SRL with registered offices in Stolnicului street, no. 6-10, floor 4, Flat 13, 

Bucharest, Sector 1. 

 

It was established in 2023 with registration number J40/17350/2023 , unique company code 

48797417, and its main field of business is trading in electricity, NACE code 3514. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 3,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         1,860  186 62% 

Vasilica Ionut Viorel 1,050 105 35% 

Tudor Mihai Radu 90 9 3% 

 

 

m) OASIS GREEN ENERGY 3 SRL 

 

OASIS Green Energy 3 SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 
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It was purchased in 2024, with registration number J40/6891/2024, unique company code 

30346759, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 1,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA 1,000  100 100% 

 

n) SIRIUS IMMOB 2 SRL 

 

Sirius Immob 2 SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was purchased in 2024 with EUID registration number J2024010323405, unique company 

code 27540584, and its main field of business is in electricity production from renewable 

sources, NACE code 3512. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 10,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         10,000  1,000 100% 

 

o) SMTL Energy Infrastructure SRL 

 

SMTL Energy Infrastructure SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, 

Ob. 410, Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2024 with EUID registration number J40/6324/2024, unique company 

code 49823344, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

p) SMTL Energy Project SRL 

 

SMTL Energy Project SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2024 with EUID registration number J40/6313/2024, unique company 

code 4982853, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 
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Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200 20 100% 

 

q) SMTL Energy System SRL 

 

SMTL Energy System SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2024 with EUID registration number J40/6270/2024, unique company 

code 49820038, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

r) SMTL Energy Development SRL 

 

SMTL Energy Development SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, 

Ob. 410, Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2024 with EUID registration number J40/5890/2024, unique company 

code 49792043, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 100,000 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         100,000  10,000 100% 

 

 

s) SIMTEL Technology SRL 

 

SIMTEL Technology SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2024 with EUID registration number J2024029770007, unique company 

code 50675896, and its main field of business is in electricity production, NACE code 3511. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 
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t) GES Energy Trade SRL 

 

GES Energy Trade SRL with registered offices in Independentei 26/3, Chisinau, Republic of 

Moldova. 

It was established in 2024 with identification number and tax code 1024600084193, and its 

main field of business is in electricity production. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 10,000 MDL, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA        4,270  42.7% 

ANT Power Energy SRL 1,610 16.1% 

Vasilica Ionut Viorel 3,320 33.2% 

Tudor Mihai Radu 400 4% 

Adascalitei Tudor Nicolae 400 4% 

 

u) SMTL SOLAR Gmbh 

 

SMTL SOLAR Gmbh with its registered office in Essen, Germany is a company in the process 

of registration. 

 

 

v) SIMTEL Management SRL 

 

SIMTEL Management SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2025 with EUID registration number J2025041135007, unique company 

code 51938001 and has as its main object of activity business and management consulting, 

CAEN code 7020. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

 

z) SIMTEL Operations SRL 

 

SIMTEL Operations SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2025 with EUID registration number J2025042618004, unique company 

code 51974470 and has as its main object of activity business and management consulting, 

CAEN code 7020. 
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The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

 

aa) SIMTEL Services SRL 

 

SIMTEL Services SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2025 with EUID registration number J2025042755006, unique company 

code 51974578 and has as its main object of activity business and management consulting, 

CAEN code 7020. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 

 

 

ab) SMTL Solar Bughea SRL 

 

SMTL Solar Bughea SRL with registered offices in Splaiul Independentei, No. 319, Ob. 410, 

Bucharest, Sector 6. 

It was established in 2025 with EUID registration number J2021013410402, unique company 

code 44693545 and its main field of business is in electricity production from renewable 

sources, NACE code 3512. Company was taken over by Simtel Team SA in July 2025. 

 

The company’s registered capital amounts to 200 Lei, and the shareholder structure is as 

follows: 

 

Shareholders 

Contribution to 

capital Number of shares Share in benefit and loss 

SIMTEL TEAM SA         200  20 100% 
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1. THE BASIS FOR DRAFTING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1.1. Compliance declaration 

 

The financial statements of the Group were drafted according to the provisions of the 

International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union (“EU IFRS”).  

 

For the purpose of drafting these financial statements, according to the legal provisions in force 

in Romania, the operational currency of the company is considered the Romanian Leu (RON). 

 

The accounting policies were applied consistently throughout the years presented in the 

financial statements. 

 

 

1.2. Business continuity 

 

These financial statements were drafted based on the going-concern principle, which assumes 

that the Group will continue its business in the foreseeable future. To assess the applicability 

of this assumption, the management permanently reviews the forecasts regarding the signing 

of new contracts, identifying new lines of business, adapting to the market, future incoming 

cash or potential risks. 

 

The Group depends on short-term bank financing to cover the time between purchasing the 

materials and cashing the customers or fund its own photovoltaic and storage projects 

developed under special purpose vehicles (SPVs). 

 

The budget drafted by the company’s management and approved by the Board of Directors for 

2025 indicates positive cash flow from operations; growth of the Group companies, and 

increased profitability directly contributing to improving liquidity, which will allow the Group 

to comply with the contract clauses agreed with the financing banks.  

 

The company’s management deems that current activities and the support received from banks 

will be sufficient to enable the Group to continue its business normally in the predictable future, 

therefore applying the going-concern principle in drafting the financial statements is justified. 

 

1.3. First time adopting the Financial Reporting Standards 

 

The Group first adopted the International Financial Reporting Standards on 31 December 2023. 

Therefore, the Group re-treated the financial standing for two previous years, namely 2022 and 

2021, previously reported according to Order no. 1802 of 29 December 2014 – Part I to approve 

the Accounting regulations on individual annual financial statements. 

 

 

2024 is the first financial year after the re-treatment, and the Company’s consolidated interim 

financial statements include: 

• Statement on the financial standing  

• Statement on the profit and loss account and other items of the comprehensive income  

• Cash flow statement  
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• Statement on changes in equity, and  

• pertaining notes, including comparative information as presented below. 

 

The required adjustments for switching from Order no. 1802 of 29 December 2014 previously 

to IFRS on 31 December 2023 on the transition date are recognised directly in the result carried 

forward or, if applicable, in other categories of equity on the transition date. 

 

 

1.4. Standards, amendments, and new interpretations of the standards 

 

Initial application of new amendments to the existing standards in force for the current 

reporting period. 

 

The following amendments to the existing standards issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the EU are in force for the current reporting period: 

 

➢ IFRS 17 “Insurance contracts” - including amendments to IFRS 17 issued by the 

IASB on 25 June 2020 - adopted by the EU on 19 November 2021 (applicable for the 

annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2023), 

➢ Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements” – Presentation of 

accounting policies (applicable for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2023), 

➢ Amendments to IAS 12 “Profit tax” – Deferred tax pertaining to receivables and debts 

resulting from one transaction (applicable for annual periods starting on or after 1 

January 2023), 

 

Adopting of these amendments to the existing standards did not result in significant changes in 

the financial statements of Simtel Team S.A. 

 

New standards and amendments to existing IASB standards, not yet adopted by the EU 

 

Currently, the IFRS as adopted by the EU do not differ significantly from the regulations 

adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), except for the following 

new standards, amendments to existing standards, and new interpretations, which had not been 

approved for use within the EU on the date of publishing of these financial statements (the 

dates of coming into force mentioned below are for the IFRS standards issued by the IASB): 

 

➢ Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements” – Categorisation of debts 

in short-term and long-term debts (applicable for annual periods starting on or after 1 

January 2023), 

➢ Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements” – Long-term debts with 

financial indicators (applicable for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2024), 

➢ Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leasing contracts” – Leasing debts in a sale and leaseback 

transaction (applicable for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2024), 

➢ Amendments to IFRS 10 “Consolidated financial statements” and IAS 28 “Investments 

in associated entities and joint ventures” - Sale of or contribution with assets between 

an investor and its associated entities or joint ventures, and future amendments (the date 

of entering into force has been postponed indefinitely, until the research project on the 

equity method). 



SIMTEL TEAM SA 

Notes on the simplified consolidated interim financial statements 
For the financial year ended on 30.09.2025 
(all amounts are in Lei (“RO”), if not specified otherwise) 

20 

 

➢ Amendments to IAS 7 “Statement on cash flow” and IFRS 7 “Financial instruments” – 

supplier financing agreements (applicable for annual periods starting on or after 1 

January 2024). 

 

The Group anticipates that adoption of these new standards and amendments to the existing 

standards will have no significant impact on the financial statements in the initial application 

period. 

 

Financial asset and liability risk coverage accounting, the principles of which have not been 

adopted by the EU, remains unregulated. 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The following paragraphs describe significant accounting policies applied by the company in 

preparing its financial statements. 

 

Basis of the consolidation 

 

The accounting methods and policies mentioned below were applied consistently by the Group 

in these financial statements drafted according to the International Financial Reporting 

Standards adopted by the European Union. 

 

1. Subsidiaries   

 

When evaluating the control, potential or convertible voting rights that can still be exercised 

should be taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the 

consolidated financial statements as of the moment when control starts being exercised until 

the moment it ends.  

  

The Group consolidates the financial statements of its subsidiaries according to IFRS 10. The 

list of the Group’s subsidiaries is presented in Note 1. 

 

Purchase of jointly controlled entities 

A combination of enterprises implying entities jointly controlled by the ultimate shareholder 

of the Group is a combination of enterprises where all entities are ultimately controlled by the 

Group, both before and after the combination, and such control is not transitory. 

 

When necessary, the financial statements of the subsidiaries are adjusted to align the applied 

accounting policies with the Group’s accounting policies. 

 

2. Goodwill 

 

The goodwill is initially assessed at its cost (which is the excess between the total transferred 

counter-value and the amount recognised for the non-controlling interests and any previously 

owned participation above the net identifiable value of the acquired assets and assumed 

liabilities). If the fair value of the acquired net assets exceeds the total transferred counter-

value, the Group re-evaluates whether all acquired assets and all assumed debt have been 

calculated correctly, and revises the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised 
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on the date of the acquisition. If the re-evaluation still leads to an excess of the fair values of 

the net acquired assets over the total transferred counter-value, then the gain is recognised in 

the profit and loss. 

  

A cash generating unit to which the goodwill was allocated is tested for depreciation annually 

or more often, when there is indication that the unit may be affected. If the recoverable value 

of the cash generating unit is smaller than its accounting value, the depreciation is allocated 

first of all to diminishing the accounting value of any goodwill allocated to the unit, and then 

to the other assets of the unit, proportionally with the accounting value of every asset in the 

unit. Any goodwill depreciation is directly recognised in the comprehensive income statement. 

The recognised goodwill depreciation cannot be retaken in the future periods. 

 

On the date of selling the relevant cash generating unit, the attributable goodwill value is 

included in determining the gains or losses from the sale. 

 

3.  Intangible non-current assets purchased in a combination of enterprises 

 

Intangible non-current assets purchased as part of a combination of enterprises and recognised 

separately from the goodwill are initially recognised at their fair value on the date of the 

purchase (considered to be their cost), minus the assets, debts, and result categorised as owned 

for the sale, according to the requirements of IFRS 5, recognised according to the regulations 

in the standard. After the initial recognition, intangible non-current assets purchased as part of 

a combination of enterprises are presented at the cost minus accumulated amortisation and 

cumulated loss from depreciation, on the same basis as the intangible non-current assets 

purchased separately. 

 

4. Associated entities 

 

Associated entities are companies where the Group can exercise significant influence, but not 

control over financial and operational policies. The consolidated financial statements include 

the Group’s share of the results of the associated entities according to the equity method, from 

the date when the group started exercising significant influence until the date when such 

influence ends. 

If the Group’s share in the losses of the associated entity exceeds the accounting value of the 

investment, the accounting value is reduced to zero value, and subsequent losses are not 

recognised, except if the Group has legal or constructive obligations on behalf of the associated 

entity. If the associated entity further makes profit, the profit share is only recognised after the 

profit share reaches the level of the share of the losses not recognised in the previous years. 

 

5. Transactions eliminated in the consolidation  

 

Settlements and transactions inside the Group, as well as unrealised profits resulting from 

transactions inside the Group are fully eliminated in the consolidated financial statements. 

Unrealised profits resulting from transactions with associated or jointly controlled entities are 

eliminated within the limit of the Group’s share. Unrealised profits resulting from transactions 

with an associated entity are eliminated in counterparty with the investment into the associated 

entity. Unrealised loss is eliminated identically with unrealised profits, but only to the extent 

to which there is no indication of value depreciation. 
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Dividends distributed between the entities in the Group are eliminated, and only dividends 

distributed to minority shareholders are recognised in equity. 

 

Currency conversions 

 

The Group’s financial statements are presented in RON, which is the operational currency. 

 

Transactions in foreign currency are converted in RON using the exchange rate in force on the 

transaction date. Monetary assets and debts expressed in foreign currency at the end of the 

period are evaluated in RON using the exchange rate in force on the end date of the financial 

year. Realised or unrealised gain and loss is registered on the profit and loss account. The 

exchange rate was as follows: 

 

Date Euro USD 

30 September 2025 5,0811 4,3247 

30 September 2024 4,9756 4,4451 

 

Favourable or unfavourable exchange rate differences between the exchange rate on the date 

when the receivables or the debts in foreign currency were registered or the exchange rate 

according to which they were reported in the previous financial statements and the exchange 

rate in force on the end date of the financial year are registered under financial revenues or 

expenses, as applicable. 

 

 

IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers  

 

Simtel Team S.A. is one of the important players in the three fields of business - renewable 

energy, industrial automation, and telecommunications, and a leader in the building and 

maintenance of photovoltaic plants in Romania. 

 

Revenues are evaluated based on the counter-value that the Group is entitled to in the contracts 

with customers. The point of recognition is when Simtel Team S.A. carries out an obligation 

to perform by transferring control over a promised asset or service that is distinct for the 

customer, according to the contract clauses. In the case of sales of goods, revenues are 

recognised when the ownership on the goods is transferred. In the case of services, the revenues 

are recognised as the service progresses, for recurring services (maintenance and monitoring), 

or when the obligations undertaken under the contract, correlated with the assumed counter-

value, are completed. 

 

Revenues from sales of goods and goods for re-sale are recognised at a point when the products 

are delivered to customers or when they are readily available for the buyer. Payment terms are 

in general between 0 and 120 days from invoicing and delivering the goods. 

 

The Group analysed its contracts with customers in order to determine all its obligations to 

perform, and identified no new obligation to perform that should be recorded distinctly 

according to IFRS 15. 
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The main business of the Group is the delivery of engineering services - turn-key installation 

of photovoltaic plants. The revenue is evaluated at the assumed value of the counter-value 

received or to be received; according to IFRS 15, the total counter-value of the service contracts 

is to be allocated to all services based on their individual sale price. Individual sale prices are 

established based on the prices for which the Group provides those services in separate 

transactions. 

 

Based on the Company’s assessment, the value allocated based on the relative individual sale 

prices of the services and the individual sale prices of the services are similar to a great extent. 

Therefore, application of IFRS 15 does not result in significant differences with respect to the 

moment of recognising the revenues for these services. 

 

If the revenues pertaining to a contract are exceeded by the estimated costs, steps are taken to 

recognise the costs (or adequate provisions) to reasonably reflect the estimated loss in the 

financial year when it is identified. 

 

Variable counter-value 

 

Some contracts with customers entail commercial price discounts or the right to return the 

products for quality defects. Currently, the revenues obtained from such sales are recognised 

based on the price specified in the contract, net of revenue reductions, commercial discounts 

recorded according to accrual accounting when the revenue adjustments can be reasonably 

estimated.  

 

According to IFRS 15, the variable counter-value needs to be estimated at the beginning of the 

contract. Revenues are recognised to the extent to which it is likely that there will be no 

significant reversal of the value of the cumulated recognised revenues. Consequently, for those 

contracts for which the Group cannot reasonably estimate the discounts, the revenue is 

recognised earlier than when the return period expires or when a reasonable estimation can be 

made. To estimate the variable counter-value it would be entitled to, the Group applied the 

expected value method. At the same time, cases of complaints on quality grounds (return rights) 

are rare and insignificant, according to information from previous periods.  

 

Considerations on actions on own behalf and actions as an intermediary  

 

According to IFRS 15, the evaluation is based on whether the Group controls the specific goods 

before transferring them to the end customer, rather than whether it has exposure to significant 

risks and rewards associated with the sale of goods.  

 

The Group concluded that it acts on its own behalf in most of the contractual sales relationships, 

as it is the main performer in all revenue contracts, it has the right to set the price, and it is 

exposed to stock-related risks. In the specific case of those contractual arrangements where the 

Group does not control the goods before transferring them to the end client, its capacity is that 

of an intermediary. 
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IFRS 16 - Leasing contracts  

 

The Company’s patrimony includes cars purchased under financial leasing, and it has lease 

contracts for the registered office and the offices of subsidiary Agora Robotics, which are 

subject to re-treatment as per IFRS 16 (note 10 b and note 10 c).  

 

The Group as a tenant 

The Group evaluates whether a contract is or contains a leasing contract at the beginning of the 

contract. The Group recognises a usage right and a corresponding leasing debt in all leasing 

contracts in which it is a tenant, except for short-term leasing contracts (defined as leasing 

contracts where the leasing period is 12 months or less) and leasing contracts for low-value 

assets.  

For these leasing contracts, the Group recognises leasing payments as an operational expense 

on a linear basis throughout the leasing period. The Group rents venues with parking spaces, 

and vehicles. 

The leasing debt is initially evaluated at the updated value of the leasing payments not made 

on the contract start date, updated using the implicit instalment in the leasing contract. If this 

lease instalment cannot be easily determined, the Group uses the incremental loan rate. 

Leasing payments included in the evaluation of the leasing debt include fixed leasing payments 

and the price of exercising the purchase options, if the tenant is reasonably sure that it will 

exercise those options in the case of vehicles. 

The leasing debt is presented as “Leasing debts” in the individual statement of the financial 

standing. The leasing debt is subsequently evaluated by increasing the accounting value to 

reflect the interests pertaining to the leasing debt (using the actual interest method), and by 

reducing the accounting value to reflect the payments made. The actual interest rate used is 

8%. 

The Group re-evaluates the leasing debt (and adjusts the asset pertaining to the usage right 

accordingly) when: 

➢ the leasing period has changed or there is a significant event or change of circumstances 

that results in a change in the assessment regarding the exercising of the purchase 

option, in which case the leasing debt is re-evaluated by updating the leasing payments, 

revised using a revised updating rate. 

 

➢ leasing payments change as a result of a change of an index or a rate or a change of the 

envisaged payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which case the leasing debt is 

re-evaluated by updating the leasing payments, revised using an unchanged updating 

rate (except if the change of leasing payments is the result of a change in the variable 

interest rate, in which case a revised updating rate is used). 

➢ A leasing contract is changed, and the change of the leasing contract is not registered 

as a separate leasing contract, in which case the leasing debt is re-evaluated based on 

the leasing period of the changed leasing contract, by updating the leasing payments, 

revised using an updating rate revised on the date of the entering into force of the 

contract change. 

 

The assets pertaining to the usage right include the initial evaluation of the pertaining leasing 

debt, the leasing payments made on or before the start day of the contract, minus any leasing 

incentives received, plus any initial direct costs. Subsequently, these are evaluated at the cost 

minus accumulated amortisation and losses from depreciation. 
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Whenever the Group has an obligation regarding the costs with dismantling and removing a 

leased asset, restoring the place where the asset was, or restoring the underlying asset to the 

state specified in the terms and conditions of the leasing contract, a provision is recognised and 

evaluated according to IAS 37.  

If the costs refer to an asset pertaining to the usage right, such costs are included in that asset 

pertaining to the usage right, except if such costs are incurred for creating stocks.  

The assets pertaining to the usage right are amortised for the leasing period or the service life 

of the underlying asset, whichever is shorter. If a leasing contract transfer the ownership right 

over the underlying asset or the cost of the usage right reflects the fact that the Group expects 

exercising a purchase option, then the asset pertaining to the usage right is depreciated for the 

duration of the service life of the underlying asset.  

Amortisation starts on the start date of the leasing contract. The assets pertaining to the usage 

right are presented linearly in the consolidated financial standing report. The Group applies 

IAS 36 to determine whether an asset pertaining to the usage right is affected, and registers any 

identified loss from depreciation, as described in the “Tangible non-current assets” policy. 

 

Costs with long-term loans 

 

Debt costs that can be directly attributed to the purchase, building, or production of an asset 

which requires a substantial amount of time to be prepared for its envisaged use or sale are 

capitalised as part of the cost of the asset, until the asset is ready for the intended use or sale. 

All other debt costs are registered when they emerge. 

The amortised cost pertaining to financial assets and debts is calculated using the actual interest 

rate. The amortised cost is calculated considering any purchase discount or premium, any 

commissions or costs that are an integral part of the actual interest rate. 

 
Non-reimbursable government subsidies 

 

Government subsidies are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the subsidy 
will be received and all the terms attached to it will be complied with by the company. 

Non-reimbursable government funds for which the main requirement is that the Group 

purchases, builds, or in other way acquires non-current assets are recognised as deferred 

revenues in the financial standing report, and presented as “subsidies for investments”. 

Deferred revenues are amortised in the comprehensive income report systematically and 

reasonably throughout the service life of those assets or when the assets acquired with the 

subsidy are technically outdated or transferred. 

 

Costs with retirement rights and other long-term benefits of employees 

 

Within its current activities, the Group makes payments to the Romanian state for the benefit 

of its employees. All the Company’s employees are included in the Romanian State’s pension 

plan. The Group operates no other pension plan or post-retirement benefit plan and, 

consequently, has no obligation related to pensions. In addition, the Group has no obligation to 

provide additional benefits to former or current employees. 
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A debt is recognised for the benefits granted to the employees for salaries and allowances, 

annual leaves and medical leaves, during the period when the pertaining service is performed 

at the non-updated value of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service. The 

debts recognised for the benefits of short-term employees are evaluated at the non-updated 

value of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service. 

 

The Group implemented a Stock Option Plan programme for key employees, by issuing a 

number of share equal to the undertaken obligation to reward employees upon the expiry of the 

duration of the plan, and based on the employees meeting the set performance criteria. 

Evaluation of the shares was linked to the market value, according to the indications of the 

regulatory authority 

 
Taxation 

 

Current profit tax – applicable tax rate at Group level (Note 7) 

The current profit is based on the year’s taxable profit. The taxable profit is different from the 

profit reported in the comprehensive income statement, as it does not include income and 

expenditure items that are taxable or deductible in other years, as well as the items that are 

never taxable or deductible.  

 

The current tax obligations of the Company are calculated based on the tax rates in force or 

mostly in force on the date of the balance sheet. 

 

The receivables and the debts pertaining to the current profit tax for the current period are 

evaluated at the value expected to be recovered from or paid to tax authorities. 
 

Deferred tax 
 

The deferred tax is recognised as the difference between the book value of the assets and debts 

in the financial statements and the corresponding fiscal bases used in calculating the taxable 

revenues, and is determined by using the balance sheet liabilities method.  

 

Liabilities with deferred tax are recognised, in general, for all temporary taxable differences, 

while assets related to deferred tax are recognised for deductible temporary differences and for 

tax losses and credits carried forward, to the extent to which it is likely to have taxable revenues 

for which those deductible temporary differences can be used.  

 

Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference results from initially 

recognising other assets and liabilities in a transaction that does not impact on taxable or on 

book revenues (which is assumed to be applicable for the example when a tenant records an 

initial recognition of a leasing contract). In addition, no deferred tax liability is recognised if 

the temporary difference results from the initial recognition of goodwill. 

 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for temporary taxable differences associated with 

investments in subsidiaries and associations, except when the Group has the capacity to control 

the re-taking of the temporary difference, and when it is likely that the temporary difference 

will not be re-taken in a foreseeable future.  
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Deferred tax assets resulting from deductible temporary differences associated with such 

investments and interests are only recognised to the extent to which it is possible to have 

sufficient taxable revenues to use the benefits pertaining to the temporary differences, and 

when it is estimated that they will be re-taken in a foreseeable future. 

 

The book value of the deferred tax assets is revised on every balance sheet date, and reduced 

to the extent to which it is not likely to have sufficient taxable revenues to allow for a full or 

partial recovery of that asset. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are evaluated at the tax rates estimated to be applied in the 

period when the liability is paid or the asset realised, based on the tax rates (and taxation laws) 

in force or substantially coming into force on the balance sheet date.  

 

Evaluation of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the fiscal consequences of how the 

Group estimates that it will recover or pay the book value of its assets and liabilities on the 

balance sheet day. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if a legal enforcement right to offset current tax 

assets with current tax liabilities is in place, and if deferred tax refers to the same taxable entity 

and same tax authority, and the Group intends to offset deferred tax assets with deferred tax 

liabilities on a net basis. 

 

Current tax and deferred tax are recognised as incomes or expenditure in the comprehensive 

income statement, except when they refer to items that are directly credited or debited in other 

items of the comprehensive income, in which case the tax, too, is recognised directly in other 

items of the comprehensive income, or except for the cases when they result from the initial 

accounting of a combination of enterprises. 

 

Added value tax 

 

Income, expenditure and assets are recognised at their value VAT excluded, except when/for: 

➢ The sales tax applicable to a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable, in which 

case the sales tax is recognised as part of the asset purchase cost or as part of the 

expenditure item, as case may be; 

➢ Receivables and debts presented at a value that includes the sales tax. 

 

The net value of the sales tax, recoverable from or to be paid to ANAF, is included as part of 

the receivables and debts in the financial standing report. 

 

Tangible non-current assets 

 

Tangible non-current assets are evaluated at their cost, net of the accrued amortisation and/or 

accrued loss with depreciation, if any. 

 

Such cost includes the cost with replacing part of the tangible non-current asset, and the debt 

costs for long-term construction projects, if the criteria for recognising them are met. When 

significant parts of tangible non-current assets need to be replaced at certain recurring periods 
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of time, the Group amortises those separately, based on their specific service life. Furthermore, 

when major repairs are conducted, the pertaining cost is recognised in the book value of the 

tangible non-current asset as a substitute, if the criteria for recognising it are met. All other 

repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the comprehensive income report when they are 

incurred. 

 

The updated value of the cost envisaged with the decommissioning of an asset after use is 

included in the cost of that asset if the criteria for recognising a provision are met. 

 

The cost of a tangible non-current asset is composed of: 

➢ its purchase price, including customs duties and non-reimbursable purchase fees, after 

deduction of any commercial discounts and deductions; 

➢ any costs that can be attributed directly to the asset at the required location and in the 

required condition for it to operate in the way in which the management wants it; 

the initial estimation of the costs with dismantling and moving the item and restoring the site 

where it is located, the obligation undertaken by the entity when acquiring the item or as a 

consequence of using the item for a certain period for purposes other than producing stocks 

during that period. 

 
Subsequent evaluation 

 

Non-current assets are evaluated at their historic cost, minus the amortisation and any 

adjustments for depreciation. 

 
Amortisation of non-current assets 

 

Amortisation of the value of non-current assets that have limited durations of economic usage 

represents the systematic allocation of the asset value that can be amortised throughout the 

entire duration of its economic usage. 

 

The amortisation of non-current assets is calculated from the month of its commissioning until 

the full recovery of their incoming value. When establishing the amortisation of tangible non-

current assets, the economic usage durations and the conditions of using the assets are taken 

into account. 

 

The amortisation is calculated using the linear amortisation method throughout the economic 

service duration of the assets. 

 

Land is not amortised. Land improvements are amortised linearly over a period of up to 10 

years. 

The lifespans of for the main categories of tangible non-current assets are presented in the table 

below: 
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 Average lifespan (years) 

Land improvements 18 

Buildings and constructions 10 

Technological machinery 8 

Transport means 4-5 

Office furniture and equipment 4 

Photovoltaic plants 18 

 

 

Whenever the Group has an obligation regarding the costs with dismantling and removing a 

leased asset, restoring the place where the asset was, or restoring the underlying asset to the 

state specified in the terms and conditions of the leasing contract, a provision is recognised and 

evaluated according to IAS 37. 

 

Real estate investments 

 

Real estate investments are evaluated at their cost, including transaction costs. 

 

Real estate improvements are taken off the books when they are given away or when they are 

permanently decommissioned and no future economic benefits are expected from giving them 

away them. 

 

Transfers to or from real estate investments are only made when there is a change in their usage. 

For a real estate property to be transferred from the category of real estate investments to the 

category of real estate property used by the owner, the cost considered for further accounting 

it is the fair value at the time of changing its use.  

 

If the real estate property used by the owner becomes a real estate investment, the Group books 

that property according to the policy for tangible non-current assets, until the property changes 

use. 

 

Intangible assets 

 

Intangible assets purchased separately are reported at their cost minus accrued amortisations / 

depreciation losses.  

After the initial recognition, intangible assets with a finite service lifespan are evaluated at their 

cost, minus accrued amortisation and accrued depreciation losses. 

Amortisation is calculated on a linear basis throughout the entire service lifespan. The 

estimated lifespan, the residual values and the method of amortisation are reviewed at the end 

of every year and adjusted if case may be, resulting in changes in future accounting estimations. 

 

Intangible non-current assets are amortised using the linear amortisation method over the 

contract period or the duration of use, as applicable, in general over a period of up to 5 years. 

 

Research - development expenses  

 

The Group performs research and development with Agora Robotics; the subject of this 

research & development is an autonomous industrial cleaning robot (note 11). 
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Research expenses are recognised as expenditures when incurred. Expenses with developing 

an individual project are recognised as intangible non-current assets when the Group can prove:  

 

➢ The technical feasibility needed for completing the intangible non-current asset so that 

the asset can be available for use or sale; 

➢ The Group’s intention to complete the intangible asset and its capacity to use or sell it; 

➢ The way in which that intangible asset will generate future economic benefits; 

➢ The availability of resources for completing the asset; 

➢ The Group’s capacity to reliably evaluate the expenses over the period of developing 

the asset. 

 

After initially recognising the expense with developing an asset, the cost-based model is 

applied, which entails booking the assets at the cost minus any accrued amortisation and any 

accrued losses from depreciation. Asset amortisation starts when the development is completed 

and the asset is available for sale/use. The asset is amortised over the period of the envisaged 

future benefit. The amortisation is recognised in the cost of the sold assets. During the 

development period, the asset is annually tested for depreciation. 

 

Patents, licenses, trademarks 

 

The patents, licenses, trademarks are recognised as intangible assets and evaluated according 

to their service life (if finite - they are amortised; if indefinite - they are tested for depreciation).  

 

De-recognition of intangible assets 

 

An intangible asset is de-recognised when given away or when no future economic benefits are 

envisaged from its use or giving away. The gains or losses resulting from the de-recognition of 

an intangible asset, evaluated as the difference between net cashing from sales and the net book 

value of the asset, are recognised on the profit and loss account when the asset needs to be 

recognised. 

 

Stocks 

 

Stocks are registered at the cost value or the net realisable value, whichever is smaller. The net 

realisable value is the estimated sale price for the stocks, minus all costs estimated for 

completion and costs with selling.  

 

Raw materials and supplies are evaluated at the purchase cost, including transport, handling 

costs, net of commercial discounts. 

 

The Group uses FIFO - first in, first out - as evaluation method. 

 

The management constantly examines the materials on stock and the developments on the 

market to establish the optimal stock quantity. The market value of the stocks, especially 

important components or technical systems (solar panels, inverters, batteries) are examined to 

establish whether they are recorded at their fair value, and establish the need for provisioning 

or urgent use if moral wear and tear is found. 
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Stock consumption is recognised when contract obligations are fulfilled, and is correlated with 

recognising revenues. 

 

IFRS 9 Financial instruments - simplified approach 

 

A financial instrument is any contract that generates a financial asset of an entity and a financial 

liability or an equity instrument of another entity. 

 

Financial assets 

 

The financial assets of the company include cash and cash equivalents, commercial receivables, 

and long-term investments. 

 

A financial asset is categorised as evaluated at its amortised cost or at its fair value, and any 

change is reflected in other items of the comprehensive income or through the comprehensive 

income statement. 

 

Initial recognition 

 

The categorisation of financial assets at their initial recognition depends on the contractual 

characteristics of the cash flow pertaining to the financial asset and the business model of the 

Group for managing such assets. Except for commercial receivables that do not have a 

significant financing component or for which the Group applied the simplified method, through 

which a provisioning matrix is applied based on age analysis, correlated with the likelihood of 

default. The Group makes the initial evaluation of a financial asset at its fair value, in the case 

of a financial asset that is not evaluated at its fair value through the comprehensive income 

report, the trading costs. Commercial receivables that do not contain a significant financing 

component or for which the Group has applied practical advantage are evaluated at the trading 

price established according to IFRS 15. 

 

Subsequent evaluation 

 

The Group measures financial assets at their amortised cost if the following requirements are 

met cumulatively: 

➢ The financial asset is owned in a business model, the goal of which is to own financial 

assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and 

➢ The contract terms of the financial asset generate the specified dates of cash flows, 

which represent solely payment of principal and interest (SPPI). 

 

De-recognition of assets and debts 

 

A financial asset is de-recognised when: 

➢ The rights to collect cash flows arising from the asset have expired; 

➢ The Group transferred its rights to collect the cash flows arising from the asset or 

undertook an obligation to pay the collected cash flows in full, with no significant 

delays, to a third party based on a commitment with identical cash flows; and  
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i. the Group significantly transferred all the risks and rewards associated with the 

asset, or  

ii. the Group did not transfer and did not keep significantly all the risks and 

rewards pertaining to the asset, but transferred control over the asset; 

➢ the Group transferred its rights to collect cash flows from an asset or entered into a 

commitment with identical cash flows, and has neither significantly transferred, nor 

significantly kept all the risks and rewards related to the asset, but neither has it 

transferred control over the asset, then the asset is recognised proportionally with the 

continued involvement of the Group in that asset. In this case, the Group also recognises 

an associated debt.  

➢ The transferred asset and the transferred debt are evaluated on a basis that reflects the 

rights and obligations kept by the Group. A continued involvement in the form of a 

guarantee regarding the transferred asset is evaluated at the initial book value of the 

asset or the maximum value of the counter-value that the Group may be required to 

reimburse, whichever is smaller. 

 

Depreciation of financial assets 

 

 The Group recognises a provision for envisaged losses from crediting for all financial assets 

attached to debts that are not owned at fair value through profit or loss. For commercial 

receivables and contractual assets, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating 

envisaged losses.  

 

Therefore, the Group does not monitor credit risk changes, but, in exchange, recognises a 

provision based on the dates of envisaged losses throughout the lifespan, at every reporting 

date.  The Group analyses the receivables individually and takes into account the effect of the 

financial guarantees received from insurers in calculating envisaged losses from crediting. 

 

Financial debts 

 

Initial recognition 

 

Financial debts are categorised as financial debts at fair value through profit or loss, loans and 

credits or derived instruments assigned as risk hedging instruments in an effective risk hedging, 

as applicable. The Group determines the categorisation of its financial debts upon their initial 

recognition. 

 

Subsequent evaluation 

 

The Group evaluates financial debts depending on their categorisation, as follows: 

➢ Loans and credits: interest-bearing loans are subsequently evaluated at their amortised 

cost using the actual interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the profit 

and loss account when the debts are de-recognised, as well as over the period of the 

amortisation process, at the actual interest rate. The amortised cost is calculated 

considering any purchase discount or premium, and any commissions or costs that are 

an integral part of the actual interest rate. Amortisation at the actual interest rate is 

included in the profit and loss account at the financing costs. 
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➢ Financial guarantee contracts: The contract does initial recognition of financial 

guarantee contracts as debt at fair value, adjusted to the costs of transaction directly 

attributable to the issuing of the guarantee. Subsequently, the guarantee is evaluated at 

the value of the best estimation of the expense needed for settling the obligation in place 

on the reporting date or the recognised value minus accrued amortisation, whichever is 

higher. 
 

De-recognition 

 

The Group de-recognises a financial debt when the obligation pertaining to the debt is 

extinguished, cancelled, or expires. If a financial debt is replaced with another debt coming 

from the same creditor under terms that are substantially different, or if the terms of an 

existing debt change substantially, such replacement or change is treated as a de-recognition 

of the initial debt and recognition of the new debt. The difference between the pertaining 

book values is recognised on the profit and loss account. 

 

Offsetting of financial instruments 

 

Financial assets and financial debts are offset, and the net value is reported in the financial 

standing statement only if there currently is both a legal right to offset the recognised amounts 

and an intention to settle on a net basis or to capitalise the assets and simultaneously settle the 

debts. 

 

Revenues from interests 

 

Revenues from interests generated by a financial asset is recognised when it is likely that the 

Group will obtain economic benefits, and when those benefits can be credibly measured. 

Revenues from interests accrues in time, in line with the principal and the applicable actual 

interest rate, that is, the rate that accurately updates the future cash collections estimated 

throughout the anticipated period of the financial asset at the net book value of the asset on the 

date of its initial recognition. Revenues from interests are included in the profit and loss account 

under financial revenues. 

 

Cash and short-term deposits 

 
The cash and short-term deposits in the financial standing statement include available cash in 
petty cash and in banks, as well as short-term deposits with an initial maturity date within three 
months or less. 

 

For the purpose of drafting the cash flow report, cash and cash equivalents are composed of 

the cash and short-term deposits defined above, net of overdrafts. 

 

Provisions 

 

Provisions are recognised when the Group has an actual obligation (whether legal or implicit) 

following a past result, an exit of resources is likely to be required from the company, which 

incorporates economic benefits to pay for the obligation, and a safe estimation can be made 

regarding the value of such obligation. 
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The amount recognised as provision is the best estimate of the amount needed for paying the 

current obligation on the balance sheet date, considering the risks and uncertainties related to 

the obligation. If a provision is evaluated using cash flows estimated for paying off the current 

obligation, the book value is the updated value of those cash flows. 

 

Affiliates 

 

Parties are considered affiliates when one of them has the capacity to control / significantly 

influence the other party through ownership, contractual rights, family relationships or other 

ways.  

 

Affiliates also include the main owners of the Group, management members, members of the 

Board of Directors and their family members, parties with whom they jointly control other 

companies, post-employment benefit plans for the Group’s employees. 

 

Profit carried forward 

 

The book profit remained after allocating the 5% share to legal reserves, within 20% of the 

registered capital, is taken forward in the result carried forward at the beginning of the financial 

year following the year for which the annual financial statements are made, from where it is 

allocated to other legal destinations. 

 

Profit allocation is consequently made in the next year, after the allocation is approved in the 

General Assembly of Shareholders, namely the value of approved dividends and other reserves 

according to the law.  

 

6. JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATIONS, AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

HYPOTHESES 

 

Drafting of the Group’s financial statements requires the management to make judgements and 

estimations and develop hypotheses that affect the values reported for revenues, expenses, 

assets and debts, as well as the presented information accompanying these, and to present 

contingent debts at the end of the reporting period.  

 

However, the existing uncertainty related to these estimations and hypotheses could result in 

significant future adjustments of the book value of the affected assets or debts in the future 

periods. The related estimations and hypotheses are based on historic experience and other 

factors deemed relevant. Actual results can be different from such estimations. Underlying 

estimations and hypotheses are constantly reviewed. 

 

The following are critical judgements, besides those that involve estimations (which are 

presented separately below), made by the Group management in the process of applying the 

Group’s accounting policies and having a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the 

financial statements. 
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Judgements 

 

To express their judgements, the managers considered the detailed criteria for revenue 

recognition established in IFRS 15 and, in particular, whether the Group has transferred control 

of goods to the customer.  

 

Following detailed quantification of the Group’s liability regarding any rectification works, 

and the agreed limitation of the customer’s capacity to request additional works or request the 

goods to be replaced, the managers are satisfied that control has been transferred, and that it is 

appropriate to recognise the revenue in the current year 

 

Estimations and hypotheses 

 

The main hypotheses regarding future sources and other key sources of uncertainty of the 

estimations on the date of the reporting, which present significant risk to determine significant 

adjustment of the book values of assets and liabilities in the next financial exercise are 

described below. The Group based its hypotheses and estimations on the parameters available 

at the time of drafting the individual financial statements. However, the existing circumstances 

and hypotheses regarding future developments could change as a result of market changes or 

changes in circumstances, which are beyond the company’s control. Such changes are reflected 

in the hypotheses when they appear. 

 

Taxes, fees, and provisions for fees 

 

There are uncertainties regarding the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes of tax 

legislation and of the value and time of future taxable profits.  

 

All amounts owed to state authorities have been paid or ascertained on the date of closing the 

balance sheet. The Romanian fiscal system is undergoing a consolidation process, and a process 

of aligning itself to European laws. Tax authorities may have different interpretations of the 

tax legislation, which can lead to additional fees and penalties. If state authorities find tax 

breaches and breaches of connected regulations, this may lead to: confiscation of the amounts 

in question; additional tax obligations; fines and penalties (applied on the remaining amount). 

As a result, fiscal sanctions resulting from breaches of legal provisions can lead to significant 

debt. 

 

At the end of every financial year, the Group makes an estimation of potential taxation risks it 

could be subject to, and determines the level of potential risk using the best available 

estimations, and consequently, if necessary, recognises a specific provision in the financial 

statements .  

 

Stocks  

 

Consumables, raw materials, and goods for resale are registered at the cost value or the net 

realisable value, whichever is smaller. The management analyses the age of the stocks, the 

expiry date of the products, the quality of products, and any non-compliance problems, 

products that cannot be sold subsequently or which are rejected for quality issues, and considers 

the implications of these factors when establishing the net realisable value of old stocks.  
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The net realisable value is the sale price under normal business conditions, minus costs with 

completion, marketing and distribution of the goods, considering the evolution of sales prices 

in the future.  

 

The management analysed the net realisable value of finished products every month, 

considering the market sale prices, as well as industry-specific regulations. 

For raw materials, specific analysis is conducted, taking into account the age, expiry date, any 

quality issues of the remaining items. 

 

All hypotheses are reviewed annually. 

 

Lifespan for non-current assets, and depreciation method  

The group estimates the lifespan for tangible non-current assets based on the consumption 

/wear and tear rate for those assets.  

 

The Group considers and uses the linear method for buildings, fixed assets purchased in 

financial leasing arrangements, and machinery. 

 

 

4. SALES OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

 

The turnover made in the financial year ended on 30 September 2025 mainly results from the 

sale of engineering services - installation of turnkey photovoltaic plants. 

 

The Group monitors sales per segments of business: 

 

Sales per segments of business: 1 January - 

30 September 2025 

 1 January - 

30 September 2024 

 

Revenues from sales of finished products  185.423    876.233   

Revenues from services delivered  117.523.455   127.115.789   

Income from rents  276.061    262.280   

Sales of goods purchased for resale 203.961.899   35.735.834   

Sales of residual products  -    -   

Income from various activities  40.342    4.158   

Total sales  321.987.180    163.994.293   

 

 

Revenues from services delivered include revenues pertaining to photovoltaic plant building 

contracts, revenues from photovoltaic plant maintenance and monitoring activities, and 

revenues from prognosis and energy forecasts. 

 

Maintenance and monitoring revenues are services delivered based on a subscription, in 

contracts with constant delivery throughout the contract period. Revenues from delivery of 

services pertaining to construction contracts are revenues recognised based on execution 

stages or according to the settlement method described in the contract. 

 

The share of revenues from sales of energy traded by Ges Furnizare SRL is growing in the 

Group’s turnover; these revenues are reflected in sales of goods purchased for resale. 
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5. RAW MATERIALS, CONSUMABLES USED, AND GOODS FOR RESALE  

 

For the financial years ended on 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024, expenses with 

raw materials and supplies are as follows: 

 

Expenses with raw materials and 

consumables: 

1 January - 

30 September 2025 

 1 January - 

30 September 2024 

 

Raw materials  50.205.938    55.646.168  

Auxiliary materials  110.946    109.026   

Fuel and spare parts 888.918   869.374   

Other consumables -  -  

Goods for resale  174.626.842    20.710.752   

Inventory items 129.598    318.975   

Total  225.962.242    77.654.296   

 

Expenses with raw materials include expenses with technological machinery and supplies 

used for photovoltaic plant building contracts (panels, inverters, structure, etc.), while 

expenses with goods for resale include mostly the cost of the energy traded by GES Furnizare 

SRL. The Group also has occasional sales of equipment to third parties, the cost of which is 

reflected in the same category of costs with goods for resale. 

 

 

6. OTHER REVENUES / EXPENSES AND ADJUSTMENTS 

 

6.1. Other operating revenues 

 

 
30 September 2025  30 September 2024  

Revenues from operating / investment subsidies 140.268     192.359     
Compensations, fines and penalties                -                  29.160   
Revenues from sales of assets and other equity 

transactions           27.142   15.172   
Other operating revenues           828.880             7.400.320   

Total      996.290   7.637.011   

 

The category of operating revenues includes revenues from sales of assets, revenues from 

damage compensations (vehicles), subsidies or other positive adjustments resulting from the 

activities of Ges Furnizare SRL. 
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6.2. Other operating expenses 

 

Other operating expenses 1 January - 

30 September 2025 

 1 January - 

30 September 2024 

 

Services performed by third parties  35.224.335    42.770.644   

Materials not stocked  283.501    420.939   

Transport of goods and personnel 739.310    606.809   

Rents 525.963  924.743  

Commissions and fees  779.300    179.564   

Travel expenses  967.748    933.489   

Insurance premiums  1.094.498    446.515   

Maintenance and repairs  376.177    260.983   

Sponsorship  239.282    183.981   

Energy and water 176.088    112.711   

Consulting  150.519    555.150   

Taxes and fees  13.509.798    4.265.243   

Other operating expenses  3.063.614    2.607.588   

Total 57.130.134  54.268.359  

 

 

Expenses with services performed by third parties are mainly expenses with labour performed 

by subcontractors for photovoltaic plant installation services, prognosis / forecast services, and 

other services related to the contracts that compose the business. 

 

In 2022, the Company registered with an EEE producer number, which led to a significant 

increase of expenses with taxes and fees from payments of EEE stamp duties. 

 

 

 

7. PROFIT TAX  

 

Profit tax expense 30 September 2025  30 September 2024  

     

Deferred tax (expense / (revenue)) (27.573)  (12.940)  

Current profit tax  2.558.376  2.043.022  

Total  2.530.803    2.030.082   

 

In 2024, all companies of the Group are under the profit tax regime. 

 

 

 

The reconciliation between the result of the year and the fiscal result, extracted from the profit 

tax statement is given below: 
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Item Name 

 

1 January - 

30 September 2025 

 1 January - 

30 September 2024 

 

Operating revenues 326.778.140   174.236.179  

Operating expenses  318.681.107    163.148.503   

Operating result (1-2) 8.097.033    11.087.677   

Financial revenues 6.129.052    1.758.407   

Financial expenses  11.509.081    4.004.734   

Financial result (4-5) (5.380.029)   (2.246.327)   

Gross result (3-+6) 2.717.004    8.841.349   

Items similar to revenues  -      -     

Result after including items similar to rev. (7+8) 2.717.004    8.841.349   

Deductions (fiscal amortisation) 2.849.215   2.397.800   

Deductible legal reserve -    -   

Non-taxable revenues (incomes from dividends and 

other revenues) 

3.644.151    808.239   

Profit (9-10-11) (3.776.362)    5.635.310   

Non-deductible expenses  14.329.827    5.856.489   

TAXABLE PROFIT 10.553.465    11.491.799   

Fiscal loss to recover from previous years 2.173.765     339.415     

Fiscal loss to recover in subsequent years  4.682.786    510.800   

PROFIT TAX 2.745.905   1.992.822   

Amounts which represent sponsorship  189.108    50.200  

Profit tax reduction as per Government Emergency 

Ordinance no. 153/ 2020 

-    -   

PROFIT TAX  2.558.376   2.043.022  

 

Deferred profit tax 
 

Financial standing Temporary 
differences 

Deferred tax 
September 2025 

Diferente 
temporare 

Deferred tax 
September 2024 

Tangible non-current 
assets 

          -               -             -                   -  

Usage right assets 5.272.323             843.572  3.466.550   554.648 

Other long-term assets                         -                            -                          -                               -  

Deferred tax - asset                                
-  

                                 
-  

                               
-  

                               
-  

Total non-current assets 5.272.323  843.572  3.466.550  554.648 

     

Current assets 
    

Commercial receivables               -                  -                -                     -  

Other receivables                                
-  

                                
-  

                               
-  

                               
-  

Total current assets               -                -                -                    - 
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Total assets 5.272.323 843.572 3.466.550 554.648 

Debts 
    

Long-term debts 
    

Leasing - long-term 775.469               124.075             480.857                76.937  

Long-term bank loans -  -  - - 

Total long-term debts  775.469  124.075           480.857  76.937 

     

Current debts 
    

Short-term bank loans            -                -              -          -  

Leasing - short-term            4.890.397               782.464 3.177.832            508.453 

Total current debts 4.890.397                    782.464            3.177.832            508.453 

Total debts           5.665.866               906.539            3.658.689              585.390 

NET BALANCE (+ 
Asset, - LIABILITY) 

             62.967              30.742 

ACCOUNT, RESULTS, 
REVENUES 

 
           27.573 

 
           12.940 

 

 

8. RESULT PER SHARE 

 

The values of the result per basic share are calculated by dividing the year’s net profit attributed 

to the ordinary shareholders of the parent company to the weighted average number of ordinary 

shares in circulation during the year.  

 

The weighted average number of ordinary shares during the reporting period is the number of 

ordinary shares existing at the beginning of the period, adjusted by the number of ordinary 

shares redeemed or issued during the period, multiplied by a time weighting factor. The time 

weighting factor is the number of days while the shares existed, as a share of the total number 

of days in the period. 

 

 30 September 2025  30 September 2024       

Profit of the financial year             2.717.038   8.841.349   
Number of shares 7.918.650                 7.887.873   
BASIC NET RESULT / 

SHARE                        0,34                          1,12   
 

Profit of the financial year             2.717.036  
 

8.841.349  

Number of shares 7.918.650                 7.887.873  

DILUTED NET RESULT / 

SHARE                        0,34                          1,12  
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9. GOODWILL 

 

Out of the list of owned shares, some of these are 100% incorporated and do not provide any 

goodwill. Shares partially incorporated provide goodwill.   
30 September 2025 

Company 
Year of 

purchase 

Ownership 

share 

Value 

offered 

Net 

assets 

Fair 

value Goodwill 

Simtel Industrial Control SRL 2015 100.00% 70.800 70.800 70.800 - 

       

Plesoiu Solar SRL 2015 98.60% 70.000 70.000 70.000 - 

       

Smtl Solar Anina SRL 2022 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

Smtl Solar Ianca SRL 2022 100% 200 200 200 - 

Advanced Robotics SRL 2022 51% 1.977.720 510 510 1.977.210 

       

Ant Power Energy SRL 2022 51% 1.514.394 1.020 1.020 1.513.374 

       

Alsen Energy Consulting SRL 2025 51% 1.375.000 110 110 1.374.890 

       

Smtl Solar Giurgiu SRL 2022 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

Simtel Solar SRL 2022 100% 269 257 257 11 

       

Sn Energie Company SRL 2023 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

Custom Soft Solutions SRL * 2023 59%  147.975 799 799 147.176 

       

Ges Furnizare SRL 2023 62% 1.870 1.870 1.870 - 

       

Oasis Green Energy 3 SRL 2024 100% 2.287.690 320 2.270.833 16.857 

       

Sirius Immob 2 SRL 2024 100% 2.038.624 10.000 2.831.287 - 

       

SMTL Solar GMBH 2024 95% 118.128 118.128 120.676 -2.548 

       

SIMTEL Technology SRL 2024 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

SMTL Energy Infrastructure SRL 2024 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

SMTL Energy Project SRL 2024 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

SIMTEL Management SRL 2025 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

SMTL Energy Development SRL 2024 100% 100.000 100.000 100.000 - 

       

SMTL Energy System SRL 2024 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

SIMTEL Operations SRL 2025 100% 200 200 200 - 
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SIMTEL Service SRL 2025 100% 200 200 200 - 

       

SMTL Solar Bughea SRL 2025 100% 28.348.276 200 200 28.348.076 

Total   38.052.946 376.214 5.470.562 33.375.047 
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10.TANGIBLE NON-CURRENT ASSETS AND ASSETS PERTAINING TO THE RIGHT OF USE 

 

  

Real estate 

investments 

  

Buildings 

  

Land 

 Vehicles, 

machinery 

and 

equipment 

 Furniture, 

office 

supplies, 

protection 

equipment 

 Tangible 

non-current 

assets in 

progress 

  

Advance 

payments 

  

Total 

Gross value on 1 

January 2025 

 2.688.425   5.813.651    8.839.926    17.605.192    2.241.844   67.874.329    77.174   102.452.116  

Additions  -     -   267.460   279.078  220.353   122.372.983    -   123.139.873  

Re-evaluation  -      -     -      -      -      -      -     -    

Exits  -      -      -     (151.935)   -   -   (59.362)   (211.297)  

Transfers  -     15.890.245      -     147.512.884   -     (163.403.129)   -      -  

Gross value on 30 

September 2025 

 2.688.425   21.703.896    9.107.386   165.245.219   2.462.197   26.844.183    17.812   225.380.692  

                

Amortisation and 

value depreciation on 1 

January 2025 

507.192    428.581    -      5.871.588    1.065.940    -     -      7.366.109  

Amortisation during 

year 

63.398  688.628    -     1.596.202  336.921   -      -     2.621.751  

Exits  -      -      -     (150.056)    -      -     -     (150.056) 

Transfers  -      -      -     -    -      -      -     -  

Amortisation and  

value depreciation on 

30 September 2025 

570.590   803.937    -     7.317.734   1.402.861    -     -      9.837.802  

                

Net Value 30 

September 2025 

 2.117.835   20.586.687   9.107.386   157.927.485   1.059.336   26.844.183    17.812  215.542.889  
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The acquisitions of fixed assets in the year 2025 mainly refer to the ongoing investment for the 

development of the own photovoltaic project in Giurgiu, vehicles or IT equipment. 

 

The non-current investments category includes investments made for venue and parking lot 

improvements in the two properties owned by Simtel Team SA, rented under a long-term lease 

as commercial space to a retail company.   

The fair value of the real estate investments, according to the evaluation reports, is 3,842,167 

RON in 2024 and 3,747,700 RON in 2023. 

The “constructions” category includes the investment with improving the leased space for 

offices, and the investment in the Baicoi central warehouse used for the company’s operations. 

The fixed assets in the two aforementioned categories are used as collaterals for the investment 

loans obtained by the company to develop them, as follows: a 470,000-EUR loan for the 

purchase of the two apartments from which the company makes revenues by renting them, and 

a 860,000-EUR loan for building the logistic warehouse for use of the company’s operations. 

In “Assets pertaining to the right of use”, the Group recognised the lease contracts on the spaces 

where it has the offices. 

The lease contracts include extension and termination options. These options are negotiated by 

the Group management to provide flexibility in managing the portfolio of leased assets and 

align with the Group’s business needs. 

 

The Group’s management exercises significant judgement to determine whether there is 

reasonable certainty to extend or terminate the contract. 

 

The book value of the lease debt and the changes in this category in the 2025 and 2024 reporting 

periods: 

 

b. Assets pertaining to usage rights 

 

Usage rights - buildings 30 September 2025  30 September 

2024 

 

Gross value on 1 January 7.119.722    3.181.635   

Additions 2.825.983   2.705.922    

Re-evaluation  -      -     

Exits  -      -     

Transfers  -      -     

Gross value on 30 September  9.945.705   5.887.557   

     

Amortisation and value 

depreciation on 1 January 

 

3.176.774  

  

1.633.159  

 

Amortisation during year  1.496.608    787.848   

Exits  -      -     

Transfers  -      -     

Amortisation and value 

depreciation on 30 September 

 4.673.382 

  

 2.421.007   

     

Net value 30 September 5.272.323    3.466.550   
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c. Leasing – financial leasing and usage rights 

 

 

 30 September 2025  30 September 

2024 

 

Financial leasing Cars   1.583.595  2.496.660  

Usage rights leasing Buildings   5.665.878    3.658.690  

Debt on 30 September 7.249.473      6.155.350    

 

Total leasing debt 

Long-term debt 4.410.741    3.939.981    

Short-term debt   2.838.732      2.215.369    

Total debt on 30 September  7.249.473     6.155.350    

Out of which: financial leasing     

Long-term debt 628.859   1.496.465   

Short-term debt 954.736   1.000.195   

   1.583.595    2.496.660  

Out of which: usage right leasing     

Long-term debt 3.781.882  2.443.516  

Short-term debt 1.883.996  1.215.174  

 5.665.878  3.658.690  

 

 

Usage rights leasing 

 

30 September 2025  30 September 2024  

On 1 January  4.164.159   1.659.740   

Additions during the period  2.825.983     2.705.922  

Interest associated with the leasing debt  (320.083)    (205.795)   

Early termination of car leasing 

contracts 

 -      -     

Leasing payments 1.766.557    933.387   

Debt re-evaluation  (122.209)   (20.620)   

On 30 September 5.665.878   3.658.690   

 

The following expenses are amounts recognised in profit or loss with respect to leasing 

contracts: 

 

 1 January - 

30 September 2025 

 1 January - 

30 September 2024 

 

Amortisation of right-of-usage assets  1.496.608    787.848  

Expense with interest pertaining to 

leasing debt 

  320.083    205.795  

Re-evaluation 122.209  20.620  

Total expenses recognised in the 

profit and loss account 

  1.938.900    1.014.263  
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11.INTANGIBLE NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

 

 Set-up costs  Development 

costs 

 Concessions, 

patents, and 

other rights 

 Other 

intangible 

non-current 

assets 

 Advance 

payments 

 Total 

            

Gross value on 01 

January 2025 

 17.066    7.748.916    650.753    203.105    12.605    8.632.446  

Additions  2.261   3.704.327   5.065.850  5.521  -  8.777.960 

Exits -    -      -      -      12.605     (12.605) 

Transfers  -      -      -      -      -     - 

Costs on 30 

September 2025 

 19.327    11.453.243   5.716.603    208.626    -   17.397.800 

            

Amortisation and 

value depreciation on 

01 January 2025 

3.823    -     410.172   158.430   12.605      585.030  

Amortisation during 

year 

5.352    -     324.760  16.811   -     346.922 

Exits -   -      -      -      12.605    (12.605) 

Amortisation and 

value depreciation on 

30 September 2025 

9.175    -     734.928   175.241   -      919.345  

            

Net value 30 

September 2025 

 10.152     11.453.243   4.981.675    33.385    -    16.478.455  
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Development expenses were registered in subsidiary Agora Robotics, and represent the costs 

with developing an autonomous industrial robot for cleaning hard floors, applicable in 

warehouses, factories, hotels, commercial venues, airports, etc. In Romania, the estimated area 

of such spaces is in excess of 16 million square metres. At the end of 2024, the company signed 

the first commercial contract for the local market. 

 

The plan of the Agora Robotics management is that, starting with 2025, sales of the Sweep 

robot will extend internationally 

 

12. PRESENTATION OF AFFILIATES 

An entity is “linked” to another entity if:  

a) directly or indirectly, through one or more entities:  

• it controls or is controlled by the other entity, or is under joint control of the other 

entity (this includes parent companies, branches, or member branches);  

• has an interest in that entity, which gives it significant influence over it: or  

• has joint control over the other entity;  

b) represents an associated entity of the other entity;  

c) represents a joint venture where the other entity is a partner;  

d) represents a member of the key management personnel of the entity or of its parent 

Group;  

e) represents a close family member of the person mentioned under item a) or d);  

f) represents an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced, or 

for which the significant voting power in such entity is given directly or indirectly by 

the person mentioned under item d) or e); or  

g) the entity represents a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of 

the other entity or for the employees of any entity linked to such company. 

 

 

 

Transactions with affiliated parties within the Group during the period from January 1 to June 

30, 2025 – amounts in RON: 
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Beneficiary                  Provider Description of transactions Simtel Team 
Ges 

Furnizare 

Plesoiu 

Solar

Oasis 

Green 

Energy

Custom 

Soft 

Solution 

ANT Power 

Energy 

SMTL 

Solar 

Ianca 

SMTL 

Solar 

Anina 

SMTL 

Solar 

Bughea

SMTL 

Solar 

Giurgiu 

Agora 

Robotics 

SN 

ENERGIE 

COMPANY

Sirius 

Immob2 

Smtl 

Energy 

Infrastru

cture 

Smtl 

Energy 

Project 

Smtl 

Energy 

System 

Smtl 

Energy 

Develop

ment 

SIMTEL 

TECHNO

LOGY 

GES 

ENERGY 

TRADE

SMTL 

SOLAR 

GMBH

SIMTEL 

MANAG

EMENT 

S.R.L.

SIMTEL 

OPERATI

ONS 

S.R.L.

SIMTEL 

SERVICE

S S.R.L.

ALSEN 

Energy 

Consulti

ng SRL

Total

Loan 430,000 430,000

Invoice for monthly maintenance 26,297 26,297

Electricity extraction services from the grid 13,309 13,309

Energy consumption forecasting services 7,580 7,580

Sublease space in Pipera 33,112 33,112

services for the execution of electricity supply 76,332 76,332

ALSEN Energy Consulting Energy consumption forecasting services 20,548 20,548

Loan 319,500 319,500

payments made on behalf of the client 484,330 484,330

SMTL Solar Ianca Loan 9,000 9,000

Agora Robotics Loan 1,900,000 1,900,000

SMTL SOLAR Bughea Loan 345,000 345,000

SMTL Solar Giurgiu Loan 4,000 4,000

Custom Soft Solution Loan 57,000 57,000

Loan 1,586,000 1,586,000

Electricity extraction services from the grid 32,753 32,753

Energy consumption forecasting services 7,580 7,580

Sirius Immob 2 Loan 1,360,000 1,360,000

SMTL Energy Infrastructure Loan 1,500 1,500

SMTL Energy Project Loan 1,500 1,500

SMTL Energy System Loan 43,000 43,000

SMTL Energy Development Loan 4,000 4,000

Electricity sale 96,236 461,117 557,353

Energy consumption forecasting services 447,064 447,064

SN Energie Company payments made on behalf of the client 15,545 15,545

Simtel Industrial Control payments made on behalf of the client 85,169 85,169

Electricity extraction services from the grid 23,011 23,011

VAT to recover - fiscal group 16,244 13,909 579,944 19,097 629,194

VAT to be paid - fiscal group 15,115 15,115

Dividends 1,837,308 1,422,324 3,259,632

Sublease space in Pipera 52,489 52,489

IT equipment acquisition 5,641 5,641

Interests 0 255,936 353,156 26,416 39,936 33,900 99,481 1,137 631,056 162,759 296,487 439 439 2,639 2,104 223 6,525 3,700 204 31 31 1,916,601

SMTL SOLAR GMBH Loan 234,145 234,145

SIMTEL TECHNOLOGY Loan 2,500 2,500

GES ENERGY TRADE Loan 152,433 152,433 304,866

Simtel Solar Moldova Sales of goods 209,119 209,119

ANT Power Energy Interests 6,525 6,525

SIMTEL MANAGEMENT Loan 31,238 31,238

SIMTEL OPERATIONS Loan 1,238 1,238

SIMTEL SERVICES Loan 1,238 1,238

7,399,989 1,997,623 733,297 382,180 26,416 2,057,530 39,936 33,900 99,481 1,137 631,056 742,703 315,584 439 439 2,639 2,104 223 13,051 3,700 204 31 31 76,332 14,560,026Total

Plesoiu Solar 

ANT Power Energy 

SMTL Solar Anina 

Oasis Green Energy 3 

Ges Furnizare 

Simtel Team SA
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13. EVENIMENTE ULTERIOARE 

1. Opening of branch in Germany 

In January 2025, Simtel inaugurated a branch in Essen, Germany. The opening of this branch 

represents a significant strategic step, as the company has direct access to one of the most 

advanced and competitive renewable energy markets in Europe. A primary project in this new 

phase is the collaboration with McLaren, a company renowned for its automobiles, as well as 

its innovations in photovoltaic inverter technology, with a factory in Italy. Simtel, together with 

McLaren, will manage the resolution of all issues faced by their customers in Germany much 

faster and more efficiently. 

2. Acquire a majority stake 

In May 2025, ANT Energy, part of the Simtel group, acquired a majority stake of 55% in Alsen 

Energy Consulting, a company specialized in providing services for producers, distributors, 

suppliers, and consumers of electrical energy. The transaction marks a strategic step in 

diversifying ANT Energy’s service portfolio by expanding into the supplier segment of the 

electricity market, in addition to its existing activities in the producer segment, where the 

company already operates with market access solutions, imbalance management, and 

forecasting. 

3. Signing a loan agreement with Banca Transilvania 

In May 2025, the company acquired a significant loan for the completion of the photovoltaic 

park in Giurgiu. The contract provides for an investment loan worth 16 million euros and a 

bridge loan worth 60.6 million lei. 

 

4. Approval of the bond issuance program 

In June 2025, the company received approval from ASF for the corporate bond program worth 

up to 30 million euros, which allows issuances in tranches denominated in lei or euros, with 

maturities of up to ten years. The company plans to launch the first tranche in the autumn of 

this year, depending on market conditions. 

 

5. Signing of significant contracts  

In July 2025, the company signed a contract with the firm Energy Capital Group S.R.L. owned 

by Mogan Bucharest SRL, part of the GÜRİS group, worth 168.9 million lei (excluding VAT), 

for the delivery and implementation of a battery energy storage system (BESS) with a capacity 

of up to 196.4 MWh, in the Mehedinti county. 
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In August 2025, the company signed a significant contract with Verbund Wind Power Romania 

worth 19.1 million euros (excluding VAT) for the design, construction and commissioning of 

a 60.2 MWp solar park in the locality of Casimcea, Tulcea County. 

In October 2025, the company signed other significant contracts, a 43 million euro contract for 

the design, construction and commissioning of a 67.46 MWp photovoltaic park in Sebes, Alba 

County, a 86.4 million lei (excluding VAT) contract for the installation of an energy storage 

system with a storage capacity of 180 MWh and a 101 million lei (excluding VAT) contract 

for the installation of an 80 MWh battery energy storage system, both in the locality Sanpaul, 

Mures County. 

6. The acquisition of 100% of the share capital of SMTL Solar Bughea SRL, a company 

previously owned by Sergiu-Eugen Bazarciuc. 

 

7. Inclusion in “FT Ranking: Europe’s Long-Term Growth Champions” 

In October 2025, Simtel Team was among the top 20 fastest-growing companies in Europe 

over the past decade, according to the “FT Ranking: Europe’s Long-Term Growth Champions” 

ranking, compiled by the Financial Times and Statista. In total, only six companies from 

Romania were included in this top, which brings together 300 European organizations that 

recorded significant annual growth between 2014 and 2024, in an economic context marked by 

challenges such as the pandemic, energy crises and accelerated digital transformation. 

 

Approved: 

05.11.2025 

 

Mihai Tudor                                                                                                Mirela Gogorita  

General Manager                                                                                    Chief Financial Officer                                          
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